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TREASURY DEPARTMENT
BUREAU OF CUSTOMS
HonoLuLU 6, HAWAL

July 15, 1947
Mr. Otto Degener,
Mokuleia Beach,
Viaialus, Oahu,
Sir:
Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of July 9, 1947 regarding
the CHENG HO,

Before a specific ruling may be made, it will be necessavy that
you advise this office of the complete chain of title of the vessel
since the time it was owned by the U, 5. Navy, furnishing us with
bills of sale or other written evidence of transfer of title,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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THE PACIFIC COMMAND
AND UNITED STATES PACIFIC FLEET
READQUARTERS OF THE COMMANDER IN CHIEF

Mr, Otto Degener,
2234 University Ave.,
Honolulu, T. He

Dear Mr. Degener: 2 4 JUL 194?

I have just received a letter from the Navy Department
concerning the final decision made in regard to your request for
the restoration or repair of the CHENG HO by the Navy or its re=
pair by you with the use of Navy surplus materials,

The Navy Department has concluded that inasmuch as the
CHENG HO was declared surplus and sold "as is, where is", that
no legal obligation of the Navy Department exists. Concurrently,
the final decision was: "That the Navy Department denies any
liability for the restoration or repair of the CHENG HO",

This decision was made after a careful review of the
facts and findings furnished the Navy Department by a board of
investigation appointed to conduct a thorough and extensive in-
vestigation and study of the acgquisition and ultimate disposal
of the CHENG HO.

I am confident that you will readily understand and
agree that the Navy cannot accept the responsibility for the
restoration and the repair of such surplus vessels, hor can it
use Navy fumlis for such purpeses.

Sincerely,

heuis Wb

LOUIS DENFELD

Copy to:
Com 14

I0ON
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Mokulela Beach, Waialua, Oshu, T.H.
August 4, 1947,

Admiral Louis Denfeld,
Pearl Harbor, T. H.

Dear Admiral Denfeld:

I have your letter of July 24 regarding the Navy
Department's declsion regarding the restoration or repair of the CHENG

Frankly, I am amazed at the findings, in view of the fact that the
highest Naval officlals, including the late President Roosevelt, verbal-
1y before numerous witnesses, not only once but repeatedly, accepted -
the CHENG HO for $1.00 under very definite conditions, namely that she
be preserved &s a Museum plece, Such verbal promises are a sacred corol-
lary to the written contraoct,

The begluning of looting, pllfering and vandalism of thie csilenbtifi-
0ally important vessel, not durin% war times but actually before Dec, 7,
constitutes, I believe, a flagre breach of contract,

I fear if this finding is allowed to stand the consensus of opinion
that the Navy has acted in an un-American and shabby wey will remain,
Hence I am accepting the decigion under protest, confident that the Navy
Department will eventually realize this present injustice and reverse
the decision more in keeping with high Naval traditions,

a

Sincerely,

Hun n




 DEPARTMENT OF BOTANY -

UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
FAYETTEVILLE

Aiguet 15, 1947

Cdrs T. P. Norflset ]
Gepa ey, New Tarsey

Deer Siy:

4o item in rSelence® for August 8, which msntlons the
rapurchase of the Cleug Ho by Dr. Otto Desuner tnd the
poseibility of further explovativns in the Houth Sees hes
Eroused my interest. I would e gled to lemrn what arrenge-
ments; 1f any, mightibe nade for » botanlst gueh ss mypelf
to join one of thése exvaditions end the spovoximste detes
which might be exnected to Le includsd in such sn sxpedi-
Hion. At present I am haad of the dapertment: of Hateny nt
the University of sokenses with considersble work in tex-
onomy end scology. T lave been in corpmnication with

D ‘Degensy befors the tmr. I would be very glad if
trrangensnts night be mpde for en expedition with him.

Thanking you in sdverce for as complete informetion ==
possitle I @

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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UNIVERSITY OF' ARKANSAS
4 COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
FAYETTEVILLE

DEPARTMENT OF BOTANY Aagast 1%, 1847

Dr. Ofto Deganar, Botenist
Honolulu, Hawuil

Desr L. Deganer;

It wing with Interest that I recd L0 & pecent issue of
"Selence thet you hisve rapurchassd the Cheng Ho znd con-
tamolate turther sxplurstions in the Bouth Seses A=
suggestad in this item I an wrliting Gdr. Horflest for
informetion, but woeuld 1ika fo lssrn from you directly of
the possibility of Jolning esuch sn expedition, I'n inter=
seted prrticulurly in texonooy end scolopy wnd would went
to know about Tinenclsl srecnpessnts for such & trip..

Parbops 4% sould not be out of order t0 scknowlsdpe st
this time the receipt of severel boteniesl items at the
outbrask of the wers. We lipve tidied to take gire of thase
and yoi mey recell, wiso, thet prior to tHet time we hed
gurchesed from you seversl conturies of jawiiin end South
Sen plants. fe I recell now some of thees vere sent on
sporovel o otheriiss without definite previous prica
arpungements. I do nut repsli whetlisr or not those Gesls
were seturlly completetls If you heve sny delinite infor-
metion on thase gs to whether they need Yo 'be reopened;

I ehell be glad to:hesr froy you.

Thenking you in tdyenes Tor sny infornation end in enfiodi-
pution off the possibility of s tris with you I remein

d+ Moore
the Depsriment

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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R. PAPY : S
Papaets - Tahitl

Papeete, le 1§ aolt 1947
Cher Monsieur Degener, 5,

Fos lettrés se eroisent constamment, et elles arrivent :
blen lentement 3 11 en sera aingi tant gque Tahiti ne s&ra pas
desservi par avion; on nous promet esla pour 1’annéd prochaine,.

Je- vous disais récemment que je serais trds heursux de
vous'volr & Tahiti, et Je crois que ce projat se dessine trés
favorablement, puisque vous 8tes propriétaire du "Cheng Ho".

J?ai consulté le service des Affaires Economigues de la
Colonie : on accpptera les mrchandises que vous apporterez,
mais: pour le moment, vous gerdsz payé an franes-paeifique, et |
non en dellars, BEn tout &8t de calse, Tahiti'a besoin de nom-
breuses marchandides, mais gn yfgzta.ggg%§ité. N?oubliez pas
en effet que 1a coloni=s n’a en tout gue 59,000 habitanta, dont
la moitié & 1721e Tahiti et' sur ce nombres 12.000 & Papeete. Le
tiers est constitué par des Chinois, ) ’

= ~ J’8% un aml commissionnairé-importateur, j?irai le voir
demain matin et jlajouterai & ma lettre la liste d’objets qu’il
serait intéressant que vous emportiez, :

Personnellement, ma {emme serait heureuss d?avoir un bon

“fer Flectrique,., Pourrisz-vous m’apporter également guelgues
publications du Bishop Museum, nobammsnt

- Grant .- a of the Boclety Islands (est-il &dité?)

- Billettn e 0%, To53 Mgk s 8
= " ne 84_’ 1931 " n.b. 1 f
= Ar . @ 8951931 W " n° 93

- " n® 130, 1935 " n° g?

- " n® 20, 1925 " n® 59

- @ n® 86, 1931 " n° 103

= = n® 102, 1933

. ® n° 169, 1941 -

= A.8, Hitckgoek. The grasses of Hawaii 1922

Je n’al pas encore ei le temps 47£tablir lea listes de
plantes qui poussent %A la fois & Tahiti et aux Hawaii : mon
travail administratif, mes tournées, m’absorbent de plus en glus,
et Je m?’en arrache les cheveux, ?nu%efﬁis, la liste sera faite,
j?espire guand vous arriverez.

) J741 bien recu les dessims que vous me ranvoyez, et j7ai
fait part de vos remarques & ma collaboratrice : rcdr les com—
pliments doivent s?adresser 2 slle et non & moll (Vous ai-je
ramerelé pour la hibliographie? Je la compléte ici de mon mieux.)

A bientdt, done, ¥her Monsieur Degener. Croyez-moi bien

cordialement votre @ é A
| /,}j/ TIVP 5
_ :

y >
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F.8. 16 aont i

Voiel les renselgnements donnés par 1?importatenr dont je
vous psrlain (Wailson Importex, e Jeanne d’Arc, Papeete)
°) 11 mous faut d’abord une aitorisation 5n Service Eco-
nnmtque de Papsete, pour qu’on vous lalsse ddbarqusr la mar-
chandise, WM. Bavoye, directeur de l1a maison Importex, pourra
vous obtenir cette autorisation dds que vous lul surez indiqué,
de préférence par télégramme 1 vous pensez ¥enlr bientdl,~ce
m que’ Yous pouvez emmensr aAvec vous parml les articles sulvants &
b P g ns la eale; des fers & béton armé., La colonie en
5 - m&nque;"
e 20 tomobiles; minimum 12 chevaux : Tachez
‘dleh amener au moins 33 ou davantage si vous poutez, elles sont
vendues_dlavance,
3°. Quelqnes frigidaires (une dizaine maximum)
) Chocolat en te
gP- Cigaraties 1 Lucky Camel, Chsstarfield Philipp Morris
Ze) Tissus - Possibilité de vente de 10.000 yards de Rayonne
uhie, bleu, rougs, rose, €I F Papeete de 70 & 80 csnts.
, N‘emportez pas de cotonhades.
om O 7°) Wiskv, Gin. On n’en regolt plus du tont.

»
I’

els Pour tous. ces articles, 11 faut une patente plus une 1i-
L2 %0 p gafce pour 1’aleconl. La maison Importex posséde. celas elle vous
donnera toutes lndications ntiles dés gue vons aurez répondu ce

‘qie’ YOUS DOuves emmener,

111 Le kéroséne 4 10 cents le gallon p’est pas eher)renﬂu

’ Tahiti, mais ngus n’en manqnens pas en ce mamant. :
S . TRT b Hibn a icalement,
' ' 1 ™ L -

f

= £l ""‘/{”‘M%wn&w bW |
e T i 7wﬂﬁ~k’jm/zuw

Qan§¢ don >RA Zle Preins Jtrhe

e |
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HTOCK OPTION CONTRACT

This indenture, made and entersd into thla [é day of Septem~-
ber, 1947, by and between OTTO DEGINER and EMILIO ORDONEZ, both of Hono-
1ulu, City and County of Honolulu, Territory of Hawaill,

WITNESSETH

The parties hereto are stockholders of the Cheng Ho Trading and Ex-
ploring Compény, Limited, a Hawallan corporation. In consideration of &
loan by Otto Yegener to ﬁmilio Ordonez of a certain sum of money for the
Eurpoae-of purchasing stock, the latter hereby gives Otto “egemer or his

eirs, executors, administrators and assigns an optlon to purchase Emi-
1io Ordonez's stock of the Cheng Ho Trading & Exps
or to offering it to any one else, Emilio Ordonez likewise hereby binds
his hoirs, executors, administrators and aselgns to honor this option.

It is agreed in such an event bthat the stock shall be offered to Otto
Degener, helrs, executors, administrators and assigns at the book value
of eaid stock then existing on the books of seid corporation. In the
event, however, the said option be not exercised by Otto Degener, heirs,
exegutors, afiministrators and assigns to whom offered withln thirty
(30) days after notice of intention to sell stock has been given im wrilt-
ing by the stockholder desiring to sell stock, then the stockholder de-
siring to sell stock may proceed to sell on the open marxet or to any -
person such sharss of stock on which the option to purchase herein glven
hes not been exerclsed.

Specifically but without limitation of the generallty of the forego-
ing, the parties hereto agree and hereby bind their helrs, executors, ad-
ministrators and assigne that in the event of the decease of either of
the parties hereto that the stock of the sald corporation held by the de-
gcensed shall be offered for sale to the other party hereto at the book
value then exiating on the books of the corporation, a&nd in the event
gaid offer 1s accepted; the parties hereto severally bind bthelr heirs,
sxecubors, administrators and assigne to make conveyance of said 8 tock
in accordance with the terms hereof,

IN WITHESS | ¥ the parties hereto have caused these presents to
be executed tnis day of September, 1947,
OTTO Dﬁﬁ“—%

Emilio Ordone

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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October 1, 1947

Hra, Matilda Constsble

158 Dowsett Avemue

HomoInlu, T. H.

Dear lirs, Consteble:

Ipnru-togobackho my botanical work and for

now wish to sell all of my shares
in the Cheng Ho Trading and Exploring Co,, Ltd.




'.' Form 311 RECEIPT FOR I!&SUII,EI! MAIL |
i c&mmutmmmrwd‘n&h‘mna—

e bl
| Fosage : :;3.; ;th : ol

Ilhwmﬂ-—.{_.mmi&w g s

; ummnrwmnm sz nmmamm . 'S AND INDEMHITY. ? dl
D~ SAVE THIS RECEIPT UNTIL PARCEL IS mm o7 e

-~ SR R —— 2 ' s
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BILL OF SALE
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS!

That I, OTTO DEGENER, of the City ond County of
Honolulu, Territory of Hawmnil, for and in comsideration
of the pum of SIX THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED DOLIARE (§6,800,00),
lawful money of the Unlted States of America, to me in hand
paid by WATIIDA P, CONSTABIE, of the City and County of Hono-
lulu aforesald, receipt whereof is hereby ackmowledped, do
hereby grant, bargain, soll, tranafer and convey unto said
MATIIDA P, CONSTABIE, nll my right, title and interest in
and uwauw:-nu (86) shares of stoclk of Cheng Ho Trading
end Exploying Co., Itd., represented by Certificate Wo. | .

TO HAVE AND TO HOID the same unto the esld MATILDA P,
QONSTABLE, her heira, executors, sdministrators and assigns,
forever.

IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AOREED that notwithstanding the
transfer of my shares of stoek of the Cheng Ho Treding and
Exploring Co., Itd. as hereinsbove provided,that that cer-
tain Agreement dated July 7, 1047, by and between myself
and the Cheng Mo Treding and Ixploring Co., Ltd., chall
remein valid and subslsting end my right to purchase the
vessel Cheng Ho for $15,000,00 as provided in said option
agreement shall vemain valid end subsisting, I do, however,
in further consideration of the mo.'f.pt of the sald sum of
Six Thousand Six Mmdred Dollars (§6,600,00) agree to give
up all my right to the use of the aft cabin and bath of the




junk yacht Cheng Ho,which right was reserved in that
gertain Bill of Sale from me to the Cheng Ho Trading |
and Txploving Co., Ltd,, doted July 7, 1947, save and
except that I reserve the use of the sald oft cebin and

' bath on one round trip osch year made by the sald vessel,

| tut agree to pay reasonable charges for food consumed by H
me and my guest, if amy, not to exseed one such guest,
I agroe to give at least sixty days notice prior to the
salling date of the said vessel on any trip on which I h
wish to be a passenger as nforesald, ;

1IN WITHESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand

ot Womolulu, City and County of Homelulu, Territory of

| Hawedl, this 9th day of October, 1047,

] oM peoENERm
‘ TERRITORY OF HAWAII, )

83,
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, ‘

On this Sth day of October, 1047, before me
1 personally appeared OPTO DFGENER, to me Imown to be
the porson deseribed in and who executed the foregolng
) instmment and aclmowledged that he executed the same *

as his free act and deed.
' cﬁ Torrd of Hawail,

[+]
t
Jy Commission s June 30, 1049,

f
¢

Py
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Hawallan Airlines,
| Halekauils St.,
Honolulu, T. H,.

L Ot 13, /9547

Cheng Ho Trading & Exploring Compeny, Lbd.
Honolillu, T.He ;

Dear Sirs: _
As owner of sizres in our Cheng Ho Trading & Exploring

Company, Ltd., I herewith appoint, until further written notice,

Otto, Degener, Waialua, Oshu, my proxy to vote in my stead on

2ll and every issue or issues involving our Company, &nd request

that every notice regarding our Company be addressed to me in

hie eare, .

May I emphasize that no stockholders' meeting is valid nor is
any declsion made valid unless Artivie 5 Section 4 of the By~
Laws of bur Company be followed, P

As present share-holder of our Company I wish to purchase
additional shares as stated in our By-Laws as soon 28 these shares

are issued,

Yours sincerely,

FA o
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Novemb® 55 1947

WT:RLO

¥r, Otto Degener
Hokuleda Bsach,
Vk‘l.llﬂ. m’ T. H-l
Dear Mr, mﬁ"

We are in<eceipt of your letter dated Uctober 23, 1947
describing ti circumstances and conditions leading up to the

Wﬁmumauh&mk, eto., of the
i B & Exploring Company o I wish to express
e eeiation for this letter as it is quite enlightentng
and ctive,

After studing your letter over, I verified our files in
our office and find that quarterly September withholding tax
has been filed and paid,

We regret very much to hear that you have severed your
relation with that corporation. However we are keeping your
leiter on file for future reference,

Thanking you for your information, I beg to remain

Yours very truly,

e

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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TREASURY DEPARTMENT
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

OFFICE OF THE COLLECTOR HONOLULU 9, HAWAII
DISTRICT OF MAWAIL November 5, 1947

1N REPLYING REFER TO

WT:HLC

¥r. Otto Degener
Mokuleia Beach.
Waialua, Ozhu, T. H.

Dear Kr. Degener:

We are in receipt of your lebter dated Uctober 23, 1947
describing the circumstances and conditions leading up to the
incorporating disposition of the sale of stock, etc,, of the
Cheng Ho Trading & Exploring Company, Ltd. I w:l.sh to express
our appreciation for this letter as it is quite emlightening
and instructive.

After studing your letter over, I verified our files in
our office and find that quarterly September withholding tax
has been filed and paid.

We regret very much to hear that you have severed your
relation with that corporation, However we are keeping vour
letter on file for future reference.

Thanking you for your information, I beg to remain

Yours very truly,

S J. N, Msup [
Collector of Internal Revenue

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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CHENG HO TRADING AND EXPLORING COMPANY, LTD.,

a Hawaiian corporation

Officers and directors as of December 31, 1947:

President - - - - - Constance P. de Bisschop
Vice-President - - Matilda P. Constable - -/,
Secretary-Treasurer -- Audry R. Archer. » o .
Directors:

Eric De Bisschop
Georges Archer Ceran
Milton A, Gillett
Mrs. Foster Robinson.

The,

(Mrs., de Bisschop writes her name with a small "df and Mr.
De Bisschop with a capital "D'").
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WIRELESS

FULL RATE
Sinid thy following mecage "'VIA GLOBE, " COE CODE RATE CLL L TREM e . MAIN OFFICE y
Full Kiie ualens muiked odserwise, ks o ho tremi wnd- | (€ CeFERRED d '4‘3 %EE &I}%TL%EREEP}
sonditins t frk i by barifh vn K wish 0 lates | e e (9 HONE s #9518 9512
ing percdiiien bereaf, AN Glsde Wardhog darifs are 2 Ko
o g bl o B Mol 2 ' HOYAL HAWAIIAN HOTEL BRANCH
Campan). SHIF RADICGRAM TELEPHONE 83303

DIRECT CONNECTION WITH WESTEEN UNION
DIRECT RADIO CONNECTION FROM THE ROYAL HAWAIIAN HOTEL TO SAN FRANCISCO

NLT ATTOHNEY GILPAIN ;
PAPEETE/TAHITI

PLEASE AIVISE WHETHER YOU HAVE RECEIVED MY LETTER UF FEB 9 AKD IF SU WHAT '

ARE PRUSPECTS OF RECUVERY ’

DAVID N | NGMAN '

N

CHG/DAVID N INGMAN/44§ MDSE MART/FHUNE 59599/ME

Phone 59511 59512 for Globe Messenger




o

)

0f the Junks, erew ,Mr “ayel, Kyquino &nglso
were guite the most noteworthty, I had & Tow
with Belso about some sordid businessé John fe
felt sure that I wou.ld be bolo,d .
T shall always regp; tdsR that we 4id notsail
to the Marguesas as scheduled, as you may kno
the Yunk wes ordered out of French Oceanis on
three hourg notice, the reagonyds ¥Mrs*Archbold
had & tiff with the Governoxabout an illegdixa
affair.

I am writing to tucker asking him ar to the
probabledate #fhis psooks, publicationd ecan
let you know tho wou will hmee heard from him
possiblv in the meantime. You ¢ *ucker were the pe
partys, anchds to windward on the cruise& the
l anchors

[ latier half wars & complete flop.Howeveriixwm v
I would never have tired of the coconut palms
& the reef . .
Ingptahiti 1 he use occasionally 6f a verw
light canoe, solidly built, I became & fairlwy
decent tho solitary oarsmané on my last voyage
the canoe & I capsizdgon a providentialbeach
safter that¢the dainty canoe was tabuis ,

they are erecting a whole monastery brought from
Spain, the building of thie took from theeleventh
to the sixteenth centuries.l hope that it will
have & %oorish air& anv wav it will look comfot-
| able among the eucalyptus groves.

i
!
i
\ In “oldenxim¥exxparkxiereColdenG/ate Farkhere
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J.aﬂy of gwﬁ fanlly in flmluzuq flar mothay WA notad
or & mnbox I)t"ﬁrmshmmmwm A A

B8 $o rodust tha oont of bataninal lorations
ay Chong Ho 53 oud ngom-nm ggmno'mhna
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2 3 E
;.'én_m;s_a he was trying bo sell tho vessel withoub informinc téb-;. "
atiye buyer of the real situation, Also, I heard Lhak Jnm.saahnp%‘ _
signed a oontract to transport lepers fron island o isiand, Such agPss
Fould have ruined the vessel for all later pasdengor or sacss trnda, 9
With the reputation as a lepsr 8hip, the Oheng Ho would have heon pras

cally valueless,

The Cheng Ho 7as built in Hong Kong. Sho 43 nob properly vogistonod & |
an Amerdcen vessel nor at tho time of *.;r.tt.ma is shg ;N:gly rsiziotared /
rarily fiying the Pronoh Tics, Actus

by the French Govermmont though tempo
ally the vessol ia one withoub & heme port,

oratory

trip for the good of tho N.,X.Dotanical Gardon, but Ho hss aetusily ’Buli?
ﬁgp:.e'-_he would sabotage sush a trip 1f I wore Lo join ths Gh i

180 susnect, #uo% I have no syldenco, that ha wiil ar{ to evade re~

burning this §75,000 vessel over to ne 2b the aspocifiod Sime Zop 415,000

A7 he oen avoid 1§ by selling it ho some wnSussoobing panty, =3

!:r that g:u lknow ag American citizon's s;:ﬂe of the -agory, nay I re-

quest that you 88 our Consul keep your westhor oye cpen for aibie

larities involving the Ghans_yﬂo and the Auericgg dtooitho; dggﬁ in
gi’““?‘{ Gillett, because of the trioky Tording of hia 413,000

Capt. deBisschop 18 not only tricking me oub of ny yoarly zﬁﬁa
o

=

oy i now delinguent

Sinseroly yours,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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IN THE MATTER OF Saturnino

Halayo and Harold English vs. The Junk

Cheng Ho, In ddmiralty Ho. 408

Urder for Process

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

TERRITORY OF HAWAII, } &
City Axp COUNTY OF HONOLULU.

i BERREE S being duly
sworn, deposes and says, that he is Clerk of the ADVER-
TISER PUBLISHING COMPANY, Limited, pub-
lishers of THE HONOLULU ADVERTI SER,_ a daily
newspaper published in the City and County of Hono-
lulu, Territory of Hamwaii, that the ordered publication
in the above entitled matter of which the annexed is a true
and correct printed notice, was published.......o06. ...

timef in THE HONOLULU ADVERTISER, afore-

said, commencing on the.. 2455 _day of.. Sepbenbar. .,

Ia4.§.. and ending on the day of. : i

194...(both days inclusive), to wit, on.
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IN THE MATTER OF
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o GENERAL FRINTING = FHOTO ENGRAYING " RUBBER STAMPS
= =
counmcias s ADVERTISER PUBLISHING CO., LTD. a;:].n \;aw '..

PUB].ESHERS OF

35 Days B3

Honolulu 2, Hawaii,
Sept. 14,1948
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THE FOREIGN SERVICE
OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

In reply
refer to;
3L0-WHS/I0 American Consulete,
Tahiti, Socicty Islands,
July 22, 1g,8.

Otto Degener, Baquire,
lokulels Beach,
Waialua,
Oahu,
Territory of Hawali,

Sl

The consulate has for reply your letter of June 5,
1948, enclosing various letters and documents Learing
on the ptatus of the Yacht-Junk "Cheng Ho", and wirich
have received the careful consideration of this office
and retained for future reference and/or return.

In this geperal comnection, you will no doubt be
interested to kumow that the "Cheng Ho" departed Papeste
for Honolulu, via the Marquesas, on June 8, 1948. Hore-

«over, according to an announcement in the local Offieial

Journal under date of July 15, a limited liability Com-
pany was forwed on July 7, 1948 for tne purpese of buying,
selling, ronting, the management and operation of all
vessels, struetures, planes and seaplanes; the creation
of naritime lines and the operation of all character of
pertinent services, in which one Erie de Bisschop, des—
eribed as a "Captaln, residing at Fapeete, holds thirty
percent of the total fixed capitol of 160,000 Pacific
francs,

If there is any other manner in which this oflfiae
uay serve you, do not hesitate te address me further.

Very truly yours,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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TREASURY DEPARTMENT
BUREAU OF CUSTOMS

iyt 'HoNOLULU 1, HAWATI File 6=1
e sy

».0. Box 3 ,
uma:uﬁﬂu Lugust 4, 1948,

Mr. Otto Degsmer,
.« 2234 University Ave.,

) m;*l“l“, T.Hs

e Dear Wr. Degensr:

Will you kindly contact the undersigned who desirss to talk with
you regarding the subjsct matter of your letier to the Collsotor of Customs
at Homolulu, T.H., dated July 25, 1948,

This office is located in Room 327 Dillingham Building, however,

it would bs best that you ascertsin by telsphone if I am in before comings
Office phone is 58854,

Very truly yours, r
WHETE 7od
WaWe F3333§\41&LL”‘-

‘Custome Agent Acting in Charge.
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A m' vk R 10 |
" Mackay Radio
SUBSIDIARY OF
ORDINARY' MESSAGE AMEIRICAN CABLE & RADIO CORPORATION F
A i owned inter 1 ys- N o 1
UNLESS w OTHERWISE ::;:ﬂilng worldwide service by ﬂ;.l:.:'::-:h
ORDINART | oroimazy
Full Rate Cede (CDEV / Time
NIGHT CABLE |~
DEFERRED LETTER =
MM 2
v AUR T [P cneiktogg =
SERVICE DESIRED N
713 BISHOP STREET
TELEPHONE 6031 HONOLULY, T. H.
la-m message “VIA MACKAY RADIO” subject to the vules, vegulations and rates of
Telegraph Company sel forth in its tariffs and on file with regulatory authorities. e 9; C
7} 2
Son Excellencie, Le Gou'ramur. Papeete, Tahitl. ‘/(/ o

Parceque Captain F. “deBisschop est un employe de la Cheag “o ﬁ'
Trading et @xploring Companie, je claim pour la Yompanie tous les
droits au ile de Eiao et prayez que vous donnez la ile au huit
matroses Tahitiens pour aidez payes leurs salaries s il vous

plait cables a ma expense 1 anseur aux Irving Pecker Consul

lulu
francais en Ebm‘-‘ Otto Hegener,Actionnaire de la Companie |
: Honolulu
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m:ig#maa Waialua, Oahu,

My, Wo W )'rua
Ountma 3‘:11“-“3. R
Doar ¥z, Frasert
The Cheng Ho has been in port since July 31, Waen wiil

the five "approhonded” poardis in the eeptain's cabin be appreised and I
informod of the result? Aa you mey roneuber I had warned your office of
their prosence and of other conbtraband as eariy as July 25, With the oz~
penses I aa having with the Cheng Ho, I am oagor for & 116t10"tnone” i
from the Chong Ho fiasoo. i

In ordor to got infomation of Chong Ho contreband (the $500 and §250 7
purchases of pearls) it is necossary for you to roquest this etNmJ
Govormment via Mr, George Archer (phone 56409), As X undorstand 1%, the
govermont representative on the island where the purchase 18 supposed to ‘

have boen made, gots the infometion from the native seller,

Aioha,
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Ha!.uloin m&b Waislua, Oahu,

Ho Training & Exploring Oo,., Lbtd
lsangowaott Ave,, Hmolulu,ns.n." i

Dear Sirst
Pl.agse sond me a writton statenent C/o Ingman & Hughes, Damon
Building, Honolulu, prooisoly how meny Cheng Ho Trading & ¥xploring Co,,
Ltd,, shares of stook Inndn? two former proteges Emillo omiau
Levoy K, Pollor om according to tho Company boocks, “3 you know, I own
soveral privilages regerding their shares, '
If these st tenenta aro not at Inguan's office bofore Honday night =
ny Bishop Musewn day = Iddon't want to nake & special trip to mu"

on Tuesday again, I spont almost a nonti on Cheng Ho affm va in Honolulw

and an eager to rosumo my Mokuleia Boach existance, If overything is
prepared by "ednesday for me to sign, I will be in Monolulu that day in=
stead of Tussday, i

_ Yours very truly,

F’-?"‘.‘T r/’r C bt

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation

-



e BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY, o=r.
N¢ 69?1 3 CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU i Z"j{?ﬁ?ﬁ#ﬁ%‘u

KING AND PUNCHEOWL STREETS ‘ 1
HONOLULU, HAWAII DATEJ#.LMI_

f ﬂ/« A &
a7 o.r?= e

FINAL READING:
INITIAL READING:

FROM THE BOARD OF WATER

TERRITORIAL RO OF HARBOR CO

g do - ‘OWT:TAL CHARGE
?’Zﬁ /“_/M..._, ¥ !ﬂ

PAYABLE w:ﬂf ATIQN TO

e T i‘%

umﬂ':/ ;":l:} /ff(,:f (C"/j B Bt __eA

mmmpﬂmwmm Y
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uoku:l.ou Bnaah Walalua, Oahu, T.H,
August 30, 1ohd . .

Hpr, & lrs, Wm, R, Riggan,
31atlua Rood, Kailua, Oahu,

ern'. & lrd, Riggen:

Mo French Consul in San Francisco, I an told, vo-
commended %o tho Governor in Papgete that oach of the Tehitisn seamen
stranded in the Haw, Islands be allowed § 6.0V por day for room & board,

As & gharesholder of the Cheng Ho Treding & Exploring Compeny Ltd.,
Imtwwxm:wymmtwnm:ummmsuwormeu
Tahitians in this time of hardship, If you will sond me & bill at the
nhoxl?.gfmmfcrmhmtm sezman Who has bparded with you,
I shall be giad to draw it to matmumotmwmdwﬂm-
pany or, ineaud‘tmm difficuities, to tho referee s.nbtﬂmaptoy
MMMW&O!MW%WMMMMIMW&W
one could validly protest your oharge,

Again, Iﬂm-ﬁu'MrmkMpeomafarcmmwmmurw
Company by oponitg your home to these strengors wléhinmm. |

Eth Dy

Pormer Eec !mmr % now Btock-holaer,
Tﬁ Exploring Company, Ltd,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Waialun, Oahii, T.0.
Auzust 3! &8

Doar Brool:n & Saholtz?

Ingnan just 'phoned me that Eris can't raiso the
cash ko pay me off snd untio the Chong Ho, I guess thab means the gw
008 bam:mp partleularly a3 the French Consul demands gloge 4o
f’utn lagzor £008 & obhop expensen) to got the Frimeh srew to Papeeta.

Thore will probably bo ona law suit aftor anothar when English » Malays
Dag and c:.nre. denand wageo) and Intorisland, Harbor Board, %
Agcountan rs etn. demand pﬂgent on billo; and customs lowy
for um'ea.i.ste atol rtan: conteats, Most of the bliane
will €81} a.mi'.m ﬂlmldaﬂllst‘heu t8in hag exho=

ta&_ amm by atating they are dosarﬁeraagvom the Cheng Ho.

Ag um; a8 you are active shapreholders, the Judses will p gnm
you thoroughly %o got ab tho truth of Chong Mo BoLLvities, and T dunte
renember that oltheér of you ars gaod public speakers in & ammq asourt
room, Perhaps Epigc and I will be qunatmad r&thor than you Af you wagh
your handg mt.mxy of this broke etting oub immodiately, If
mmtzodoag hetterael mm .e0s ghares to Eric or to
me, I offer you §5 for esch now, nay retract ny offer at any time,
This is gonorous tot* paper that’ will be worthless porhapa after Seph, Je

RN 98 Aay -
m‘;‘?‘ Hai'f‘?zé? ?&s“ﬁﬁ? pecs . ook s6is 1iston o Brists

to hin a yuar

Aiohe,

(/7% M‘J/:/_,((I'f‘ (L K
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KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRE3ENTS:

TAT, I, OTTO DEGENER, of Homolulu, Territory of
Eawsil, for snd in consideration of FOUR THOUSAND DOLLARS
{$4,000), to me in hand pald by the CHENO HO TRADING &
EXPLORING CC., LTH., & corporation opgenliged snd existing
under the lews of the Territory of Hewaii, do, for myself,
my heirs, executors end adminlstrstors, remlse, release and
forever discharge the CHENG HC THALING & EXPLORING C0., LTD.,
and 1ts successors, of end from ell end ell menner of setion
and asctions, cause or ceuses of actlons, sults, debts and
sums of money, dues, clalmg and demsnds whetspever, in law or
equity, which I have ever had or now heve ngainst seid cor-
poration, by reason of any ceuse or Ghlné whatever, whether
the same be upon contrzct or upon tort, excluding cnly thet
certein option dated July 7, 1947, wvhilch I have to repurchase
the /8 Cheng Ho from the corporetion on July 7, le62, for
the sum of FIPTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS (§18,000), and exeluding
such pights, if any, as I msy have to be a passenger with a
companion from Honolulu end return once yearly on the M/S
Cheng Ko, it baing understood snd sgreed that such rights, 1f
any, will not be exercised in such & way &8 tc interfers with
the business of the CHENG HO TRADING & EXPLORING CO., LTD.,
or the buslinsss of its successors or assigns. Thls relesse
includes; but is not limited tTau, 2 certaln promlissory note
dated Uctober ©, 1947, of winleh the CHENG HO THRADLIEG &
EXPLORING $0., L0D., 1s the msker and I am the payes, &nd By
clslm for services heretofors rendersd to the corporation
regardless of whether sald claim was for money or for shares
of stock ln the corporsticn. I represent snd warrant to the g
CRENG HO TRAADING & EXPLORING (0., LTD., that I am the owner
of sald note, that I have never negotiated, endorsed, pledged
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or assigned sald note or any interest therein, that ssid note
iz now lost or destroyed, snd I do hereby, for the aforesald
conaiderstion, covenant end agres that I, snd my helra, execu-
tors, cdministrators and assipgns, shall Crom time to time,
and at all tlmes hersslter, save, defend, keep harmlesa, snd
indemnif’y the CHENG HU TRADING % EAPLORING CO., LTD., ita
successors snd asslagns, I'rom and ageinst sald note, end its
future collection, and of end from any and sll costs, damages
and expenses thet shall or may heppen to or arise from the
ccllection, or attempted collectlion of sald note sgsinat the
CUHENG HO YHADLNG % BEXPLORING CO., LTD,, lts succaessora or
sssigns, snd also wlll deliver up to the CHENG EO TRADIND &
EXPLORING ©O., LTD., lts supecessors or esslgns the sald note
for cencelletlon when snd =3 soon as the same Ls found.

This 1 a compromiee settlement bassd upcn sn sgrae-
ment hetwsen the parties and not upon sny representetions msde

by slther perty bto the other sxcept as hereln stated.

TERRITORY UF HAWALIL )
) B8
GITY AND QUUNTY OF HONOLULU )
On this - day of September, 1948, bafore me

personelly appears TO DEGENTR, to me knoewn to be the per-
son descrilbed ln and who executed the foregoing instrument,
and scknowledged that he executed the same as hils free act

end deed. ) /( }/ . :
PA

) [+ L
Glreult, 'Pm{'rit'.ory of Hawall.,

My Commiselon Explres: %VU"’/

-Q =
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31 Kailua Road
Lanikai, Oahu
September 15, 1548

Cheng Ho Trading & Exploring Co., Ltd
% O0tto Degner, VWaialua, Oahu

Dear Otto Degner,

Request that the sum of $309 be paid for room and board used by
Tahitien seamen of the Chinese Junk, Cheng Ho.

The above sum was used for room, board, cigarettes, laundry and
mise., for 106 men days, Charging $3.00 per day per seceman, from
Avgust 20th day the boys were asked to leave the Cheng Ho to
September 6th day that Captein Eric deBissup send transportation to
take them bsek to their vessel,

Mr, and Mra. William R. Riggan

Phrcsn, N %

Miriem N, Riggen [

e

P AR







September 18, 1948

Received of Mrs. Eve M. Carlson, Certificate No. 15,
representing 40 shares of stock of Cheng Ho Trading
and Exploring Company, Ltd., these shares to be held
by kr. Otto Degener until repayment of contemplated

loan by ‘him to Mr. George Archer Ceran.
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TERRITORY OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION
HONOLULU
RICHARD E. MEYER

ASRIRTANT SUFERINTENDENT Cctober 1, 1948

Mr, Otto Degener

2234 University Avenue
Honolulu, T. H.

Dear Mr., Degener:

This will acknowledge your post card regarding children
aboard the Chung Ho which is tied up at Pier 7. This has been
referred to our Attendance Officer and he will look into the
matter,

Thank you for calling this to our attention, I am

Very truly yours,

s e

RICHARD E. MEYER
ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT

ce: Mr, Bishop
-
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TREASURY DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES CUSTOMS SERVICE 18-3 1
CUSTOMS AGENCY SERVICE
AGENT IN CHARGE
ADSAESS ALL COMMUMEATIGNS HownoLuLu, HAwaALL
Fost THIS OFFICE YO . 0. BOX 101

October 21, 1948

\0.;,0

Mr. Otto Degener
223 University Avenus
Honolulu, T. H.

Desr Sir:

It will be apprecilated if you will communicate
immediately with the undersigned at your earliest
possible convenience.

In view of the fact that our records disclose
that you have given us two different =addresses as your
residence on different occasions, the original is being
forwarded to you at 2234 University Avenue, Honolulu,
end 2 copy of this letter i3 zoinz forward to you at
Waislua, Oahtu.

My telephone number is 58854.
Very trul

Francis X. Di Lucia
Customs Agent in Charge

FYDiL/st
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December 4, 1948
kEr. Irving O. Pecker
French Consul
¢/o Paciflc Club
Honolulu, T. H.

Dear 3ir:

In connection with the contemplated sailing of the Cheng Ho
for Tahiti and the expectationu that she will remain there for
some time, Mr. Otto Degener who holds an optlon to repurchase
the vessel for $15,000.00 in 1952 has inguired relative to
the status of his option should the Cheng Ho be In French
waters In 1852.

I am authorized by the four present Directors of the Cheng Ho
Trading & Exploring Co., Ltd. (all of whom have countersigned
this latter) to inform you that thls company has always
considered the option held by Mr. Degener (copy of which is
encloaed) to be a valld and subslsting one. I am also
authorized to state that the option will be honored by ths
company at the time for the exerclse thereof regardless of
whether the vessel Cheng Ho 1a in French or other waters at
the time in gqueation.

I have informed Mr. Degener that I will request your kind
offices in forwarding a copy of this letter and enclosure

in the French languags to. the appropriate French authorities
in Tahiti. Your favorable attention to this requesi will
indeed be appreciated. Mr. Degener states that he will bear
the expenses of your work and if recordation of the enclosure
at the appropriate govermment offlice in Tahiti 1s possible,
that he will also stand the expense thereof.

In witness of the authentieity of this lstter, the corporate
seal of the Cheng Ho Trading & Exploring Co., Ltd. is being
impressed hereson.

Very truly yours,

L :‘ Q . ) nop Presiden .
. Cheng Ho Trading & Exploring Co., Ltd.
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$328,95 Honolulu, Territory of Hawaii
December 6, 1948

One year after date, for value recelved, Cheng
Ho Trading and Exploring Company, Ltd., a Hawaiian corpora-
tion, promises to pay to Matilda P. Constable, or order, at
Honolulu, Territory of Hawail, the sum of THREE HUNDEED
TWENTY-REIGHT AND 95/100 DOLLARS with interest at the rate
of five per cent (5%) per annum from date until paid, pay-
able only in lawful money of the United States of Americsa,
And in the event default is made in the above payment and
suit is instituted to collect this note or any part thereof,
Cheng Ho Trading and Exploring Company, Ltd., promiges to
pay such additlional sum as the Court may adjudge reasonable

as attorney’s fees in said suit.

CHENG HO TRADING AND EXPFLORING
COMPANY, LTD.
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$265.16 Honelulu, Territory of Haweil
December 6, 1948

One year after date, for value recelived, Cheng
Ho Trading and Exploring Company, Ltd., a Hawalisn corpora-
tion, promises to pay to Matilda P. Constable, or order, at
Honolulu, Territory of Hawaii, the sum of TW(Q HUNDRED
SIXTY-THREE AND 16/100 DOLLARS with interest at the rate of
five per cent (5%) per annum from date until paid, payable
only in lawful money of the United States of America, And
in the event default is made in the above payment and suit
is instituted to collect this note or any part thersof,
Cheng Ho Trading and Exploring Company, Ltd., promises to
pay such sdditional sum as the Court may adjudge reasonable
as attorney's fees in sald suit.

CHENG HO TRADING AND EXPLORING
COMPANY, LTD.
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KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT in partial consideration of ths sndorsement with-
out racourse and delivery to Baturnino Malayo by Matilda 2,
Constable of that certaln promissory note deted December 6,
1948, in the amount of THRER HUNDEFD TWENTY-EIGHT? AND 95/100
DOLLARS ($328,95) made by the Cheng Ho Trading and ixploring
Company, Ltd., & Hn.waﬂan-corporation, to the ordsr of Matilda
P Oonstable, receipt of which Satwrnino Malayo does heveby
acknowledge, Saturnino Malayo does hereby sell, assign, transfer
and set over to Matilda P. Constabls all his shares of stock in
sald corporation, and in further consideration of =aid endorse=
ment without recourse and smald delivery of said oromissory note,
receipt of which Saturnino Malayo does hereby acinowledge, and
also in consideration of the relesse of Saturmino Malayo herein-
after set ocut, Satuwrnino Malayo does hereby, for himself, hia
helirs, executors and adminlstrators, remise, release and Torever
discharge liric de Bisschop, William Scholtaz, Harry Brooks,
Hatilda P, Constable, Constance P, de Bisschop, the vessel Cheng
Ho, end the Cheng Ho Trading and fxploring Company, Ltd,, and
thelr respectlive helrs, executors, administrators, successors
end assigns, of' and from all menner of action and actions, cause
or causes of actions, sgulta, debts and sums of money, dues,
elaims and demands whatsosver, in law or eguity which Baturnino
Malayo has ever had or now has against Fric de Blsschop, William
Scholtz, Harry Brooks, Matilda P. Constable, Constance P, de
Bisachop, the vessel Cheng Jlo, =nd tha Cheng Ho Trading and
Exploring Company, Ltd., or sny of them, by reason of any cause
or thing whatever, whethsr the same be upon contract or upon
tort, or otherwise, saving only the rights of Ssturnino Malaye
againat the Cheng Ho Trading and Exploring Company, Ltd., under
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that certain promissory note hereinabove referred to,
AND in consideration of the foregoing release of Eric
de Bisschop, Willlam Scholtz, Harry Grooks, Matilda P, Constable,

Constance P, de Blsachop, the vessel Cheng Ho, and the Cheng Ho
Trading and fxploring Compmny, Ltd., by Satumino Malmyo, the
sald Bric de Bisschop, William Scholtz, Harry Brooks, HMatilda P,
Constaeble, Constance P. de Blsschop, and the Cheng Ho Trading '
and Exploring Company, Ltd., do hereby remlae, releasza and fore= '
avar dischargs Satumino Melayo, hls helrs, executors, admini-
strators and sssigna, of and from all mammer of action and
actions, casuse or causes of actlions, sults, debts and sums of
money, dues, clalms and demands whatsoever, in law or eguity !
which they or any of them have ever had or now have againat .L;‘
Saturnino Malayo by reason of any ceuse or thing whatsosver | :
whethsar the same bs upon contract or upon tort, or otherwiss, |
Dabed at Honolulu, T M., this _0 _ day of Dessuber, ‘
1948, 1"

CHERG HO TRADING AND EXPLORING
CONMPANY, LTD. =

By Wt
Srasiden

acracary-Iressuser
% !. mm\ |
E ‘..i LL J.Ah'— gi.é%gﬂ?u d-

ﬂ#ﬁ%@@

=l
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TERRITORY OF HAWAII z
a8
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

On this day of December, 1848, befors me peraon=
ally sppeaved SATUNNINO MALAYO, to me imawn $o be the person
deseribed in and who executed the foregolng instrument, and acke
nowledged that he execubted the same as his free act and doed.,

Rotary Cy 8
Circult, Territory of

cla
Hawali.
ify Commission Expires: _ﬁ%@_

35

TERRITORY OF HAWAII
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

On this G day of Decamber, 1948, bef'ore me appsarsd
CONSTANCT: P, de BITSCHOP and WILLIAM SCHOLTZ, to me personally
known, who, being by me duly sworn, did severally say that they
are the President and Secretary-Treasurer, respectively, _or'cﬂm
HO TRADING AND EXPLORING COMPAKY, LTD., s Hawalian corporation,
the corporation described in the foregoing instrument, and that
the seal affixed to sald Instrument 1s the corporate seal of sald
corporation, and that the instrument was signed and sealed on be=
half of =aid ¢orporation by authority of ites board of directors,
and seid CONSTANCE P. de BISSCHOP and WILLIAM SCHOLTZ severally
acknowledged the Inastrument to be the free act and deed of u‘ii
corporation,

Circult, Territory of Hawail, ,
My Commlssion Expires:

TERRITORY OF HAWAII g
83
CITY AND COUNTY OF HOWOLULU )
On this day of lecember, 1948, before me parsone-

ally appeared ERIC de BISSCHOP, WILLIAM SCHOLTZ, HARRY BROUKS,
MATILDA P, CONSTABLE and CONSTANCE P. de BISSCHOP, fo me lmown
to be the persons described in and who executed the foregolng
instrument, and severally acknowledged that they executed the
same as thelr ree act and deed.

otary Cy ‘8 cla
Circuit, Territ of Hawaill,
My Commission IExpiresi

-l
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ENOW ALL WEN BY THESE FRESENTS:

’ THAT in partial consideration of the sndorsement
without recourse and delivery to Harold Inglish by Matilde T,
Constable of that certain promissory note dated December 6,
1045, in the amount of TWO HUNDAUD SIATY-THREE AND 16/100
DOLLARS ($263,16) made by the Cheng Ho Trading and Ixploring
Company, Ltd., a Hawailan corporation, to the order of Matilda
F. Constable, recelipt of which Harold English does hereby ack-
nowledge, Harold Inglish does hereby sell, asaign, transfer
gnd set over to Matilda P. Constable arll hils shares of stock in
sald corporation, and in further consideration of said endorse-
ment without recourse and said delivery of sald promipsory
note, receipt of which Harold Inglish does hereby acknowladge,
and alaso in consideration of the ralease of Harold English here=
inafter set out, Harold English doss hereby, for himself, hls
heirs, executors and sdministrators, reulse, release and fore
ever discharge Eric de Blsschop, William Scholts, Harry Brooks,
Matilda P, Constable, Constance P, de Bisschop, the veasel
Cheng Ho, and the Cheng Ho Trading and lxploring Company, Lbd.,
and their respective heirs, executors, adminlstrators, succes=
sors snd assigns, of and from all msnner of actlon end actions,
cause or causes of actions, sults, debts and sums of monay,
dues, claims and demands whatsoever, in law or equity which
Harold English has ever had or now has against Eric de Blsschop,
William Scholtz, Harry Brooks, Matilde P. Constable, Consteance
P, de Bisschop, the vessel Cheng Ho, and the Cheng Ho Trading
and Exploring CUompany, Ltd., or any of them, by reason of any

eause or thing whatever, whether the sams be upon contract or

upon tort, or otherwise, saving only the rights of harold English

against the Cheng Ho Trading and Exploring Company, Ltd., under
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that certain promissory note herainebove referred to.

AD in consideration of the foragoing release of Eric
de Bisschop, Willilam Scholtz, llarry Drooka, Matlilda P, Constable,
Constance ¥, de HBisschop, the vessel Cheng Ho, and the Cheng Ho
Teading end Txploring Company, Ltd., by Harold English, the said
Erie de Bisschop; Willlam Scholtz, Harry Brooks, Matilds P,
Constable, Uonstance P, de Blssechon, and the Cheng Ho Trading
and Exploring Company, Ltd., do hereby remizs, release end for=
ever discharge Harold English, his heirs, executors, adminis-
strators and assigns, of and from all manner of actlon and
actlons, cause or causes of actions, sults, debts and sums of
money, dues, dlaeims and demands whatsoever, in law or equity
which they or any of them have ever had or now have againet

Harold English by reason of eny cause or thing whatsoever whether

the same be upen contract or upon tort, or otherwige,
Dated at Honolulu, T. H., this 6 day of Decamber,
1948.

CHENG HO TRADING AND EXPLORING
COMPANY, LTD.

e
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TRRRITORY OF HAWATT %
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU )

On this % day of December, 1948, bafore me person=
ally appeered HAR INGLISH, to me known to be The person de=
sepibed in and who executed the foregoing instrument, aond acke=
nowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed,

otary Publiec, Firs 1dic:
Direult, Territory of Hawaill,
My Commission Expires: gz !%A: J

TERRITORY OF HAWAII
88
QITY AND GOUNTY OF HONOLULU )

On this é day of December, 1948, before me appeared
CONSTANCE P. de BI 0P and WILLIAM SCHOLTZ, to me personally
known, who, being by me duly sworn, did severally say that they
are the President and Secretary-Treazurer, pegpactively, of
CHENG HO TRADING AND EXPLORING COMPANY, LTD., & Hawailan cor=-
poration, the corporation described in the foregoing instrument,
end that the seal affixed to sald instrument 1s the corporate
seal of sald corporation, and that the instrument was slgned
and sealed on behalf of said ecorporation by authority of its
board of adirectors, and sald CONSTANCE P. de DIBSCHOP and
WILLIAM SCHOLTZ severally acknowledged the instrument to be the
free sot and deed of sald corporation.

otary Publie, ¥ir [
gireult, Territory of

¥ udicial
Hawaiil,
¥y Commission Expires:

TERAITORY OF HAWAIX ;
828
OITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU )
On this : dey of December, 1¢48; befors me persons

ally appeared RRIC de BISSCHOP, WILLIAM SCHOLTZ, HARRY BROOKS,
MATILDA P. CONSTABLE and CONSTANCE 7. de BIASCHOY, to me known
to be the peraons described in and who executed the foragoing
instrument, mnd ecknowledged that they sxecuted the same ag thelr
free act and deed,

otary Cy udic
Gircuit, Territory of

Hawali,
My Commission Explrest

-
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V' rile 875/886 infume

LEGATION OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

wsllington, New Zealand,
Lecember 16, 1948,

Mp. Otto Degepar,
Waialus,
Gahu, T.H.

Sir:

Your letter of CUectober 17 to the American Consulate
at Papeete, Tahiti, has been referred to this office as
the Consulate at Papeete has been closed.

Your lstter will be retained in the files for the
{nformation of this office should the matter of the Cheng
Ho arise in this consular district which now includes
Tahitd.

Very truly yours,
For the Minister,

rican Consul,
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AGENCE CONSULATREDE FRANCE
£ HONOLULU

Lo
1o
I
I+

s

Conaulg.t Ge/naral de France
a 3an Franclsco

19

M. JEAN DE LAGARDE, CONSUL GENERAL DE
FRANCE A SAN FRANCISCO

A M. IRVING PECKER, CONSUL HONORAIRE
DE FRANCE A HONOLULU

Me réferant & ma lettre dy 11 février
1949, j'al 1'honneur de vous falre connaitre que M.
le Gouverneur des Etablissements Francails d'Océanle
m'a specifié que 1'option conferee a M. otto DEGENER
des qu'elle a pour effet de lul transférer la proprie-
té du "Cheng-Ho", se trouve en contradiction avec la
J réglementation locale.

En effet, aux termes du décret du 13 oc-
tobre 1921 rendu applicable aux G#fonies par decret du
‘ 15 décembre 1921 et modifie€ par le décret du 8 novembre
1926 sst prohibée 1'exportation & destination de 1l'étran-
ger de bateaux jaugeant plus de 100 tonneaux.

Le "Cheng-Ho" jaugeant 136 tonneaux tombe
done sous le coup de cette prohibition et aucune conven-
tion particulidre ne sauralt y faire obstanle./.

J. de Lagarde

y 2
AT
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¢ Hokuleia Beach,
Waiaiua, Oalu,
) April 19, 1949,

L

Hy, Goorge Archer,

C/o Hn. Hs?n,
tangenwald Bldg,, Hon,

Dear Avchert

I have had tremendous and wmsual expenses due to the De-
Bigsohop-Chong Ho filasco and my publishing aotivi%{. That 43 why I wish
Mr. Arnold %o rush your hearing without further delay. I cannob aﬂam-
to Lave him $ie up ny 9590 bond any longer, The underztanding last Pept,,
was never that your cade would be So long draim out, I am not blaming
you, naturally, for that but Iimigration, They should expodite your re=-
ooz*a;l fron Califernia op cancel the bond, It is ridiculous for them to
foar that you Will run away like a ariminal.

Thera 48 one alternative to my needing the 3500 now, I have & printing

bill of about 46,000 at "Paradise of Pacific Ino,," Berotanis 8., Hone=
1ulu that I must settle. It will be Mo longer nocessary for me $o "hound”
{mn and Arnold for the cash if you Will agree to pay in ny behalf
o "Paradise of Pacific Ing,,!

', By May 1, 1949, tha 5% intercst or §25 that the {500 would have carm-

od me from Sept, 20, 1948 to March 20, 1949,

2, By gune 1, 1949, §25, plus 57 interest on the 500 bond money, be~
ginning March 20, 199, :

’ 1, 1 3 M op XN
i’-‘»ﬂﬂ? »?é‘a?mag-i‘iﬁah‘%%: ’\’19523,&‘ intorest on the remaining 475 bond

4, And sinilarly §25 plus interest monthly until entive indebtedness
15 1iquidatods

HOWEVER

Immediately, upon Emmigration and the bonding company ‘cancelling the
2590 bond and refunding my cndh, I am bto got the entire sum less the
25 payments of capital you havo nmedo Paradise of Paoifio for me, The 55
intereat, of course, is Ior me bo koep,

As guavantes of good faith on my part, I am ¥i11ing to leave the bond
dooument either wibth Ingman or wibth Chipohase in eskroW.

Please let ue kuow your rezotion soon, by wrising te me G/o Mpr. HaFs
Clay, 2234 University Ave,, Hom, IT you don & do 8o, your lotbtor Wwill be
ferwarded to ny beach piace With considerable d.an;. an at my Honelulu

addresa usually Mondays or Tuesdays, and if we can't gottle this situation
oursolves, I will zo into a huddle with Emmigration offioclals one of tho

twe 4nyS to see if they osn't help us oub,
Aloha,

. f
l//ﬂ”: /L( € U-CK

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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WARNING

INSTRUCTIONS TO THE TENANT !

{
= i MAY 14g40
ONTROL COMMISSION
GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS: = 1vn TRUE QOPY OF B AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU [
P ulred to register sEphratily each rental REGISTRATION OF RENTAL DWELLINGS f
dwull‘&gljtfn?t?rig:&:% mupzed oE '\'r;nul A dwaimouIRpL COMMISSIONPY PR OR PRINT PLAINLY)
{s # room or u group of rooms for which n mn gty %GLINWW"' ‘y‘HI)TELS or ROOMING HOUREE)
Complete this Registration Statemont in ;.rlp ;;Il-.» Oz ., m—
or bring the three copies to the Office of the Re =oel/ i
Commission, City Hall, Honoluly, T. H. w?-ﬂﬂ'-'lt:ﬂ.non OF RENTAL EJ'NIT: . \
L Pl
SECTION 4. Meling Addruss of Landlord T L g }
Awrm-:.l namber ar
1. Name of Lnndluug}&t, ﬁ-%a,u_&_/-\ 8. e —
@ ‘Natie of Agent.. d. Number of Reonis in this dwelling onie
i I
o Addzess Apiljto: ] 5. Total number of fwu] ing anita in this strocture. . = ¥
e LD —3:: 2. Qe SECTION B. Mailing Address of Tenant \
2 ;,:_‘;\L‘L i Sa—_— ¥ L%, Name of Tenant....... e
; & P P R i {
Adidpiey S L o el e 3 Addreayy 1 : i é{ﬂ, .
i JL ) L{rwu #tzbe«i‘ MG i
SECTIONS C. Maximum Legal Rent SECTION D. Eﬁnﬁ&nml ond !
e 211 Week Services Included in the Rent I
. LTYL B L e T .
t on May 27, 1941: §. =l Month 1. Services furnished by Landlord on |
I g nol'. rented n‘n Hu 27, 1941, but rented at any time between May 27, 1940 May 97, 1941 (check ones furnished): |
and May 27, 1! N Electricity ( ), Running Water
Dste last rented du_rinx that twelve month period: .. .. S | — ( ), Gog ( ), Telephone ( ),
Silver ( ), Furniture { ), Par-
Week A%
~ Rent on that date: § per 4 o tially Furnished ( ), Window
3. T not rented on Hnr 27, 1041 and not rented at any time between May 27, Shades (), Venetian Blinds { ),
1940 and May 27, 1941 Sereens (), Heater ( ), Hot
Has Rent Control Commission set maximum | nt? (o) XYES: ( ) Water (), Flush Tallet ( ¥,
=22 _[ i (by NO () Kitchen Facilities ( ), Stove (),
Petition No. Ll L 20 .2 g Laundry Facilities ( ), Washing
4 o Machine' ( ), Bsthroom ( ),
1f yes, rent set by C ¥ rf > —per | Month Mechanicsl Refrigerstor ( ), '
AN 0 [0 A = TR (Y e Linen ( ); Laundering of Linen
4. Hus Rent @ontrol Comission set maxi Jegal rent acting on petition for { .}' Maid Seryice (), Janitor
sdjustment 'of Rent? (a) YES ( ) (B) NO( ) Service ( ). Yard Service { ),
: d Removal of Refuse ( ), Repairs hof o
Hanbl sl by Cieimission §. por 4 Week ‘- ( ) Garsge ( ). Any Other
| Montk ‘.\. vo Tive 3 |
Date 104, [ YN, 2. Servi i '
5, The Maximum Legal Rerit For This Dwelling Unit Ts: 4 : Lnndlorc:”lihe‘:;“:::, fu:f:f:l:::ﬁ br( !
It Electrieity ( ), Running Water
> ¢ A ‘G’th - () Gas ( ), Telephote ( ), [~
{-Mon , Silver ( ), Purniture (¥&), Par-
Enter Maximum Legal Rent in accordance with the following instructions: tially ‘Furnished () Wind 4
(] If the smaximum legal runt for this dwelliog unit has leen set by the Hent Control Com- Shades { Vuieﬂm\Biind % ?
uhhﬂ,mzhmmtwhumdmmcIMwilmll{mu!hmlhcmlu ’t L
watered in vither Tum 1 oc Ttem & fv 'to be envered in this tiem, Screens (77}, Heater (M),
(4) 1f the dwelling unit was not remted on May 37, 1841 and. sot vesiml af oy time between Water ( °), Flush To 0 i
May 27, 1040 wnd May 37, 1M1 end the masimum Wwgsl rent hes not besn aet by the Rent Kitchen Facilitiea [ ), Stove ( ‘i
Cemtrol Commisalon then the above apsce sbould be left black. Laundry Facilities { ), Washing
Y | Waak Mnchine ( ), Bathroom vl S
6. Present Rent cherged: S—w—[—;- ~ PEE 7 Month Mechanical Refrigerator (?3‘
7. — ook s Linen ( ), Lasundering of Linen a"
Name of tenant ctcopying prm— an May 27, 1Il1- ( ), Maid Service (0 ), !lﬂiw
8. What improvements have bean made sinee May 27, 10417 Service (), Yard Service ( ), .II
Remaoval of Refuse ()(]. Repairs \
- s (ﬁ. Gurage (). Any Other | [
......................... == Type () {

The remt for this dwelliog unlt can be no wore than the L

Legal Bept entered ln Seetlon O lem B,

A fal statement on this form or an evaslon or sitempted L

wyeshin of the Hemt Cantral Ordipance may suljeel you
& B1000 fine or imprisonment for one year,

I ll'l',n‘m“j Rl M\l]‘ thist wll smtuments  and wplries
wiven e
AL A, :
(mnu | Landiord or I|ln M(-ml
St m:_ PV BRSS9 Anct
KOTE: L.-ndhm i respornible  for  cbisinioe ‘I.‘.m. 1'.
un  Hegl i fove fillng

yrar.

wame with Font Contrel  Commission,

This & the Reglstratim Statemamt for the dwelling unib you occupy, s submitted by #
your Laundlued Besd this form earsfoliy.

Unless ctheswiss notitied by the Remt Control Commistion, you aball pel pay muore uun.!\']l
the Murimiom Legul Hent us stated (n Besilon O, Item 5, marcked by o krrow  (—3e )
regardioss of any lass o other sgresownt: |f yod offer 0 par or pay muce than this '
Magimom Legal flent you may subjeet youeswlt wo = $1000 fine or imoriseoment for onr ‘j

I, the Tenant of this dwelling unit, hereby state that this Registration
Statemimt has been exhibited to. me,

(Signatire of Tenant)

KNS

Sigmed this. . doy of... b St e 104 1
HOTE: I theére nre svrers or mlaatatemants mede by the Laodlord In this form l.L tenxnt phoi Nt on kame On the hack meus
3 . It the 1 mmx sitdats all or fny part of Rﬂm unit, ha must whc l.uhnu( ‘2 ngus:r A Lt ]L "‘f_‘—t_d_,l.--‘. ‘--’\.ﬁ j g %
o4 c )—1 e A ﬂl\ St € Fa , "-—Lﬂ-g,*f .
NG g Oysols - m g

ﬁn it e
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE .
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE TSI S
WasHINGTON 25, D. C.

AND IR TO THIS FILE MG,

November 15, 1349 £-3694430

Mr. Otto Degenner
2%Z4 University Avenue
Honolulu, T. H.

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to your letter of September 24, 1949, con-
cerning the deportetion proceedings against Mr. George Archer
(Ceran) at Honolulu, in whose case you are interested as bondsman.

According to a report which has just been received from the
office of this Service at Honolulu, the delay in conducting a
hearing in this case hze been at the retuest of Mr. Archer's
attorney, who has recuested that the hearing be delayed until he
has obtained certain documents which he wishes to introduce in
evidence at the hearing in behalf of his client. The attormey will
inform the Honolulu office as scon as he is ready to proceed.

Sincerely yours,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Honolulu,

2234 e Univorsity Ave,, |
1, Docembre, 1949,
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December 7, 1949

Cheng Ho Trading and Explering Company, Ltd.
158 Dowsett Avenue
Honolulu, T. H.

Attention: Nrs., Constance P. de Bisschop, President
Gentlemen:

Promissory notes of the Cheng Mo Trading and Exploring
Company, Ltd. in the amounts llsted below were due an
able as of yesterday, December 6, 1949, to the indi-
duals listed who are the holders of sald note at the
present time.

528.95 Saturnino Malayo
263.16 Harold English
197.3% Otto Degener
131.58 g s

750.00 N "
1116.50 . §

%ﬁgg.as due December 6, 1949)
+256 due December 6, 1950)

On behalf of the holders of sald promissory notes, demand
is hereby made upon your company f{or payment of sald notes
on or before December 10, 1945, It is requested that
gont. be made at 410 Merchandise Mart ing, Honolulu,

- Hl

Very truly yours,

DAVID W. INGMAN

DN1:gy

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Chang Ho Trading and Ex-
ploring Company, Ltd.

Honolula, Hawaii

December 2, 1945

Mr, David N. Ingmen
410 Merchandise Mart Bldg.
Honolulu, 7. H.

Dear Sir:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter dated
December 7, 1949, making demand for the payment of certain
rromissery notes executed by the Cheng Ho Trading and Ex-
ploring Company, Ltd. We regret that the corporation is
not sble to pay said notes at the present time becmuse it
does not huve any funds in Hawaii. Attempts are belng
made to communicate with the corporation's representatives
in Tahiti for the purpose of securing such funds, if any,
&8s the corporation may have there. Je suggest that you
deluy taking any action in this matter until the possibilities
of obtaining funds from Tahiti are exheusted.

Very truly yours,

Cheng Ho Treding and Ex=
ploring Company, Ltd.

By &ue/{_a/w% e

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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December 16, 1949

Count Jean de Lagarde
French Consul Oensral

690 Market Street

San Francisco 4, Californisa

Dear Sir:

I represent Mr. Otto Degener who has an option to purchase
the Junk Yacht "Cheng Ho" in 1852. Kr. Degener has heard
fram different local sources that the "Cheng Ho™ has been
Ji.nen%:gitghﬂtered or sold to some individual or organization

I have contacted Mr. Irving O. Pecker who has referred me
to you as he understands ycu are familiar with the present
status of the vessel. Nr. Degener, of course, 1s very con=-
cerned as his option which 1s ezclusive and runs from the
Cheng Ho Trading and Exploring Company, Limited would be
Jeopardized if Mr. Eric de Bisschop has transferred or
attempted to transfer the ownership of the "Cheng Ho".

It would appear that the transfer would not be legal as
the " Ho"™ 1s a property of the corperation and the
local offi of the corporation who would be regquired
to sign any transfer documents apparently are not aware

of any transfer having been made.

I shall greatly appreciate any information you are able to
give me with regard to the above matter.

Res pectfully yours,

David N. Ingman

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Afy Js “~ =
CoONSULAT GENERAL DE FrRANCE
A SAN FrANCISCO |

DE YOUNG BUILDING (10cue kTacs)
B90 MARKET STREET
Tesrnohe Yixos B:0065 |

B wEpLviNG meren 1o Musses

Frikie or naresien e Nukéao- l__Honolult_l_ - Zf‘f’ Decenber 22, 1545

¥r. David N. Iogman
410 Merchandise Mart
Honolulu, T.H.

Dear Sir:

In answer to your letter of Decemver 19 concerning the present
status of the Junk Yacht "Cheng Ho", I beg to inform you that the Governor
of Tahiti, in a letter dated last February, stated as follows:

"The option granted Mr. Degener - if for the pmrpose of transferring
ownership of the vessel to a foreigner - is contradictory to local :
regulations on transfers of ships,

"According to the provisions of the decree of October 13, 1921, extended
to Colonies as of lecemver 15, 1921 and ratified oy the decree of Novemb
8, 1926, the exportation to foreign countries of sea-going vessels

having a gross toncage of 100 T. or over is prohibited.

"The "Cheng Ho" gauging 136 T. falls under this prohibitive decree and
no: particular agreement could be filed against ith.

1 have received no recent information concerning & possible
lease, charter or sale of the "Cheng Ho" by Nr. de Bisschop. I would,
therefore, suggest that you get in touch directly either with ¥r. de
Bisschop or with the Govermor of Tahiti. In the latter case, the address
should read: M. le Gouverneur des Xtablissements Frangais d'Ccéanis,

& Papeete (Tahiti).

lours truly,

7 log
Jean de Lagarde
Consul General of

rance

P.8, On the other hand the "Cheng Ho" not being at present in regions
over which this Consulate General has juriiiction, it is not up
to this office to handle matters ooncerning it. Any action you
deem necessary should be done through the U.S. Consul in Noumea
as that American authority is in a position to defend the interests
of United States citizens for matters pertaining to that region |
of the Pacific. |

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



CIRCUIT COURT,. FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT - .
TERRITORY OF HAWAII no. 16036

D,vid N. Ingman $17.50 (ch)

RECEIVED FROM

cost L. 20464 Degener vs Cheng Ho Trading and Exploring

FOR

Co .’Ltd.

DATE

CLASSIFICATION
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TERRITORY OF Em'vm_ _ -
BUREAU OF CONVEYANCES N? 148088

lulu, i) %&’4) :Jd/ ‘7’
ptl 5T

: CLASS GRANTOR ]/ GRANTEE  DOCUMENT No. FEES

Jeoh fedd Upmin prondid w0 | T°
A= L ?ﬂﬁ% /;fa;]w 27— 47 |SPaekr| Slea |

RECEIVED FROM.

‘Make all remittances payable to,
.~ REGISTRAR OF CONVEYANCES
[ ?&MW Bnmlnlu!s.!hhﬁ
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L. No. ;‘]“‘b LL[C‘

IN THE CIHRCULT'COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

TERRITORY OF HAWAII
¥ : IN LAW
OTTO DEGENER, ; J
Plaintiff, ; .
o } ASSUMPSIT
CHENG 1O TRADING AND EXPLORING )
m’ mn’ )
ST s g 1 S
pofondant. | G S
) FILED"
T.-u i 5 1_.,' 2 &-\3
= L;cﬂ_\
r
’ [' _ig_ fde herely certi]y that the attached {olis el
g .  COMPLAIHT
SUKKOHS

Arz frue and correct copies of the originals ex

e in this cﬁ'u:e '( 73 J}}A/ kz_

Chrk C:.r-'uitConﬂ Fil tC:rmﬂ
Territery of Hamstl

DAVID ¥. INGHAN ) ,
410 Merchandise Mart Bldg. .
Honolulu, 7. H.

Attorney for Plaintiff

4
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L. Hos.
iI% THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
TERRITORY OF HAWAII

AT TERR In Law

OTTO DEGENER,
Plaintiff,
VB. ASSUNPSIT

CHENG HO TRADING AND BXPLORING
COMPANY, LTD.,

Defendant.

COMPLAINT
70 THE HONORABLE, THE PRESIDING JUDGE OF THE CIRCUIT GOURT
OF THE PIRST JUDICIAL OIRCUIT, TERRITORY QF HAWAII:

Comes now OTTO DBGENER, Plaintiff above named, of
Honolulu, Oity and County of Honolulu, Territory of Hawail,
and eomplaining of CHENG HO TRADING AND EXPLORING OCMPANY,
I1D., & Hawalian corporation, Defendant above named, for
causes of action alleges as follows:

FIRST CAUSE ACTION
1.

That at sald Honolulu, on op-sbout the 6th day of December,
1948, the said Defendant made, executed and delivered to
Plaintiff a certain promlssery note in writing, in words and
figures as follows, to-wit:

"§750.00 Honolulu, Territory of Hawall
Dagember 6, 1948

One year after date, for velue received,

Cheng Mo Tradlng and Exploring Company, Ltd.
a Hawallan corporation, promises to pay to O'Ebo

- Degener, or order, at Honolulu, Terrltory of
2 Hawali, the sum of SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS
L with Intereat at ths rate of f'ive per cent (5%)

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




por annum from daté untll pald, payable only in
lawful money of the United States of America.
And in tle event default 1s made in the above
payment and suit is instituted to collect this
note or any part thereofl, Cheng Ho Trading and
Exploring any, Ltd., pronlses to pay such
additional sum aa the Cowrt may adjudge reasonable
as attorney's feoes Iin sald sult.

ORENG HO TRADING AND EXPLORING

COMPARY, LID.

By _/s/ CONSTANCE P. D
8 8

o
and thereby promised to pay to the order of said Plaintiff
the sald sum of §780.00 as in sald promlssory note spescified.
II.

That sald promissory note 1z now due; that demand has
been made upon the Defendant for the payment of sald promissory
note, but although often requested, the sald Defendant has
failed, neglected and refused to pay the same or any part
thersof, and neither the whole nor any part thersof has ever
been paid.

CAUSE oF o8

And for another and separate cause of action, Flaintlifrl
alleges:

1.

That at aald Honolulu, on or about the Eth day of
December, 1948, the sald Defendant made, executed and deliverad
to Matilda P, Conatable, or crder, a certain promissory note

\!C) in writing, in wards and figures as follows, to-wit:

"$131.58 Honolulu, Territory of Hawail
Degembeor 6, 1048

One year after date, for value received, Cheng

Ho Trad and Exploring Company, Ltd., a Hawallan
carporli?ﬁn, promises to pay to i.nlntild; P. Conatable,

-B—
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or order, at Homolulu, Territ%or Hawail, the
sum of ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-ONE 100 DOLLARS
with interest at the rate of five per cent (55)

annum from date until pald, payable only in
mful money of the United States of america.
And In the event default is made Iin the above
payment and suit is instituted to collect Lhls
note or any part thsreof, Cheng llo Trading and
Exploring Company, Lid., promises to pay such
additional sum as the Court may adjudge reascnable
as attorney's fees Iin said =ult.

CHEEG HO TRADING AND EXPLORING
CONPANY, LID.

By /s STANCE P. 3SCHO
s8iden

and thereby promiased to pay to the order of sald Matilda P.
Constable the sald sum of $131.58 as in sald promissory note
specified.

1I.

That therealter, and prior to the bringing nr this sult,
gald matilda P. Constabls, for & good and valuable considera=
tion and by an endorsemsent on the back thereof, duly sold,
assigned and transferred the sald promissory note and the
money due thereon to Plaintiff herein who is now the owner
and holder thsreof.

II1l.
That said promissory noto is now due; that demand has been

made upen the Defendant for the payment of sald promissory note,

but although ofbten requested, the sald Defendant bas falled,
neglected and refused to pay the same or any part thereof, and
neither the whole nor any part thereof has aver been pald.
THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

And for another and separate cause of action, Plaintiff

alleges:

~3-
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I.

That at said Honolulu, on or sbout the 6th day of
Decenber, 1948, the sald Defendant made, executed and
delivered to lNatlilda P, Constable, or order, a certaln
promissory note In writing, In words and figures as follows,
to-wit:

T3197.37 Honolulu, Terrltory of Hawalil
December &, 1948

One year after date, for value recelved, Cheng
Ho !'radi.n,g and loring Company, Ltd., a Hawallan
corporation, premlses te pay to Hatilda P. Constable,
or order, at Honolulu, Territory of Saunu. ths sum
of ONE HUNDRED NINETY-SEVER AND 37/100 :.i.msmm

\“’ interest at the rate of five psr cent {l%

\\ annum from date wntil paid, payable only in  Semtiil
money of the United States of Amerlca. 4nd in the
event default ls made inthcl.bmpmmtandsuit
iz instituted to collesct this note or
thersof, Cheng Ho Trading and nplm-mg
Ltd.. pramises tc pay such addltional sum

mi ad judge reasonable as stmy'- fees in

sult.

nid
GHENG HO TRADING AND EXPLORING
COMPANY, LID.
By CONSTANCE P. DE B P
By 5 SCHOLTZ
cro ~Treasurer b

and thereby promised to pay to the order of said Matilda F.
Constable the salid sum of $197.37 as in sald promissory note
specifled.

il.

That therealter, the sald latilda P. Ucnstable, for a good
and valusble consideration and by an endorsement on the back
thereol, duly sold, asasigned and transferred the sald pramissory
note and the money dus therecn to Bmnilio Ordoner; that there-
after, end prior to the bringing of this sult, said Emilic

-4-
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Oprdonez, for a good and valunl;le conslderation and by delivery
of sald promlssory note, duly sold, sssigned and transferred
sald promissory note and the monsey due thereon to Plalntiff
harein who i1s now the owner and holder thersof.

I11.

That said promissory note is now dus; that demand has
been made upon the Defendant far the payment of sald promissory
note, but although often requested, the sald Defendent has
falled, neglested and refused to pay the same or any part
thereof, and neithsr the whole nor any part thereof has ever

been paid.

FOURTH CA GF ACTICH
And for another and separate cause of actlon, Plaintiff

allepges:
1s
That at said Honolulu, on or about the 8th day of Dscember,
1948, the said Defendant made, executed and delivered to
gatilda P. Constable, or order, a certain premissory note
in writing, in worde and flgurea as follows, to-wit:

"$1,116.50 Honolulu, Territory of Hawall
December 6, 1948

After date, for value reecelved, Cheng Ho Trading
and Exploring Company, lLtd., & Hawailan corporation,
promises to pay toc Matilda P. Constable, or ordsr,
at Honolulu, Territory of Hawail, the sum of CHE '
THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SIXTHEEN AFD 50/100 DOLLARS, with

¢ interest at the rats of five per cent (58) per annum
from date until pald, payable only in lawful money
56'1/ of the United States of america, in the manner follow=
X. ing, that is to say, an installment of FIVE HURDRED
PIPTY-EIGHT AND 25/100 DOLLARS ($558.25) with interest
on December 6, 1942, and the balance of FIVE HUNDRED
FIPT7-BIGET AWD £5/100 DOLLARS (8558.25) with interest
on said balance on December 6, 1980.

"Should default be made in the payment of the

installment dus December &, 1949, then the whole of
the aforesald principal sum, or any unpaid balance

-5
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thersof, shall, at the option of the holder hereef,
becoms immedlately due and payable., .and in the event
default is made in any of the above paymesnts and

sult iz instituted to colleot thls note or any part
thereof, Cheng Ho Trading and Explorlng Company, Ltd.,
promises to pay such additlional sum as the Co

adjudge reasonsble as attorney's fees in sald suit.

CHENG HO TRADIRG AND EXPLORING
COMPANY, LTD.

W%%Mm
By /s SCHOLS

and thersby promised to pay to the order of said Matilda F.
Constable the sald sum of $1,116.50 as in =ald promissory note
specified.

I1. _

That thereafter, the sald Matilda P. Constable, for a
good and valuable conslderation and by an endorsemsnt on the
back tirereof, duly sold, assigned and transferred the satd
promissory note and the money due thereon Lo Georges Archer
Ceran; and that thereafter, and prior to the bringing of this

2 suit, sald Gdeorges Az;o{:qr Ceran, far a good and valuable con=
alderation and by d:llmy o?:faniﬂ promissory note, duly sold,
assigned and transferred sald promissory note and the monsy
due therson to Plaintiff herein who is now the owner amd holder
thereof.

II1.

That saild promissory note 1s now due; that demand has
been made upon the Defendant for the payment of sald promissory
note, but although often requested, the said Defendant haa
failed, neglected and refused to pay the same or any part
thereof, and nelther the whole nor any part thereof has ever

besn pald.

B
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WHERSFORE, Plaintiff prays for Judgment againsi the
Defendant in the sum of TWO THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED WINETY-FIVE
AND 45/100 DOLLARS ($2,195.45), together with interest, costs
and reasonable attorney's fees as provided for in sald
promissory notes, and prays that procesa in due lorm issue
out of this Cowrt clting and suwsmoning Defendant to appear
and answer this Complaint.

' Dated at Fomolulu, T. M., this &dq of January,
1880,
OTT¢ DEGENER, Plaintiff,

By Gawd o [ -}'f»fogmn
David ¥. Ingman, Uls Attorney

TERRITCRY OF HAWAIL )

) S8.
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU )

DAVID M. INGEAN, being first duly sworn, on ocath, deposes
snd saya: That he is the attorney for CTTO DEGENER, Plaintirf
named in the foregoing Complaint; that he has read the said
Complaint by himself subsoribed and that he verily believes
the matters therein to be trus to ths best of his knowledge

and belief. | :
.{.4" it A .f}ymml

Subseribed and sworn to before me
this Gﬁ\dq of January, 1950.

) g, Firs ud io
Girouit, Territory of Huw 11./
My comission expirea Q‘g ng .
- -
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AN aasem Reg.... S &y oA

In the Cirenit @ourt of the Fivat Judicial Cirenit

TERRITORY OF HAWAII

A.D, 19...... Term
OTT0 DEGENER,
i Efemisty- Term Summons
CHENG HO TRADING AND EXPLORING
CONPARY s BTBag ... rremsemeremmeees )
Defendant...

The Territory of Hawaii:
T0 THE HIGH SHERIFF OF THE THRRITORY OF HAWAII, OR HIS DEPUTY ; THE

SHERIFF OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, ORr HIS DEPUTY, OR ANY POLICE
OFFICER IN THE TERRITORY OF QAWAII MAKING SERVIOE HEREOF ;

YOU ARE COMMANDED to summon the above named Defendant..., in case A% shanl
file written answer WITHIN TWENTY DAYS AFTER SERVICE HEREOF, to be and appear be-
fore the First Circuit Court at the Judiciary Building in Honolulw, at the term thereof pending im-
mediately after the expiration of twenty days after service hereof: TO SHOW CAUSE why the claim
of the above named Plaintiff... should not be mwarded pursuant to the tenor of the annexed complaint.

AND have you then there this Writ awith full return of your proceedings thereon.

WITNESS the Honorable Presiding Judge of the Civcuit Court of the First Judiciary Circuit at

|-
Honolulu aforesaid, this ==...... dQy Of ... SRONOPT. ..., L1980
Clertk:.
fi’s Return
SERVED the within Summons.............
at this . day of .. 19 , by
delivering to a certified copy hereof and of the complaint hereto annexed
and. ot the Eame TIME BROWDIG. «..cociassmmsisioisiossmsistpssrnisenseisssemsesssssic the original.
Dated 18
............... pryey

Police Officer.
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CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF ORIGINAL
FILED:

\ RENTZEONTROL EOMI4ISS!
LANDLORD Patition No.......76332=L. gj% AE%CO‘{ NT (B"' “ .

RENT CONTROL COMMISSION

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

In Re Petition of

Qtto.Degener

2334-Unlversity -dvenue.......

FINDINGS AND ORDER OF ADMINISTRATOR

establlish
W The petition of QtLa Degener to adjiis the
(Name of Petitioner)
rent on the housing accommodation located at 2234. University Avenue (Room "B")

Mauka-Front FKoom

fonciviu, . 8 having heretofore been duly filed in the Office of

the Rent Control Commission, City and County of Honolulu:

Now, Therefore, the Administrator finds that in view of the evidence presented and the information

obtained:

The Administrator does therefore Adjudge and Order that..... the maximum-rent. celllng
for-the-furnished-roon-1BL(Mauka-Front. Boon) with. share hath, located
gt~2234-University-Avenue,-Honolulu,. T, H., be and the same is. ...
hereby-established.-at. $15.00. per.nonth ' " =
oG0S O Lhe ukilities, yard upkeap, sséthe Chargemode. hy.. .
the-EITY and Conaty-ef Hunslulu.for. tha enilestion ani dlaposaiof.
refime_are.fo.he.squitably pro-rated. hetween the. tenants of Rooms. .

.L, H' C, and T)’ and.the landlord.

s LHE EO0ARG 1a fo have. ressonzhle common. use. of house. hold

privi?nsne

The.landlord.may.nob assess or.collect any nther supplemenfary
charges.

L By.. WILLIAM E. MILES
ERNANT inistrator of the issi
muﬁtw :nld th R_gngu‘(;?;mroj C:mmumn
April 22 g
%&KSL}:E T micw » 194 .

The Order shall be the final Order of the Commission unless a request for a review is granted thereon.

1f you wish to file an appeal with the Rent Control Comnssion, you may do-so within five days of receipt
of this Order,
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Lo Wos 20484
' IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDIOIAL GIRCUIT
TERRITORY OF HAWAII ﬂ
AT TERN ¥ 14k ‘
CTTO DEGEWER, )
Plaintiff, i '.:
- ; ﬁsu?ég?%‘ﬂl}ﬂ 0oupr
GHENG. HO TRADING AND EXPLORING ; RALLTEY Gr ki
QOMPANY, LTD., Fu..ED
Defendant. } U 27 B 5y

DAVID W, INGMAN
419 Ferchendlse Mart Bldg.
Honelulu, 7. H.

Attorney lor Plaintlff

B S
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L. No. 20464
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRQUIT
TERRITOHRY OF HaWALL
AT TEHM IN LAW

0TT0 DRGENER,
Plaintifr,
VS« :
ASSUNPSIT

QHENG HO TRADING AND EXPLORING
COMPANY, LTD.,

Defendant.

et B e e R Tt ot Bt B e

ROTION

Comes now the above named Plaintiff and respectfully
moves that the Court make and enter 1ts order declaring the
above named Defendant, CHENG HO TRADING AND EXPLORING COMFANY,
LTD., in default.

This Motion 1s based upon the pleadings, record
and files iIn this cause, together with the Certificate of the
Clerk hersto attached.

Dated st Homolulu, ™. H., this 27th day of January,
1950.

0770 BR, Plalntiff,

Hunt Institute for-Botanical Documentation
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L. Ho. 20484
I THE GIRCUIT COURT OF THE PIRST JUDICIAL OIRCUIT
TERRITORY OF HAWAIL
AT TERM IN LAW

OTTC DEGERER,
Plaintifr,

i St

V8.

CHENG FO TRADING AND EXPLORING
COMPANY, LTD.,

ASSUMPSIT

Delendant.

L

CERTIFICATE OF CLERK OF COURT

b o ” y% » Clerk of ‘the above

entitled Court, do hereby certify that the above entitled
action was filed on January 5, 1950; that the Defendant,
CHENG HO TRADING AND EXPLORING COMFANY, ITD., was duly served

with summons on January 6, 1950, and that on this <

of January, 1950, no answer or other pleadings lave bep
filed In the above entitled Court and cause by said Defendant
or by anyone acting on its behalf.

o

Dated at Hondlulu, T. H., this == | duy of January,

M A Tng

Clerk ol the Above Entitlsd Court

19580.
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L. No. 20464
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRGUIT
TERRITORY OF HAWATI
AT TERM IN LAW

OTTO DEGEHER,

e

Plaintirs,
?‘!-

CHENG HO TRADING AND EXFLORING
COMPANY, LTD.,

ASSUMPSIT

Defendant.

St et N

ORDER DECLARING DEFEHDANT IE DEFAULT

It appearing this 2 | Gay of January, 1950, that
the above ontitled actlon was filed on January 5, 1950; that
the above named Dafendant, ij HO TRADIHG AND EXPLCRING
GOMPANY, IID., was duly served with summona on January 6,
1980; and that nelther sald Defendant nor anyone azcting on
its behalf has filed any answer or other pleadings in the
sbove entitled Court and cause;

IT IS ORDERED that sald Defendant be and 1t heveby
is declared in default, and IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the
delfault of said Defendant be duly entered by the Clerk of the
Court.

Dated at Homolulu, T. H., this (o  day of January,

Gevwrich %@rrd{

Judge of the Above Entitled Court

1850.
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L. ¥o. £20464
1IN JHE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE PIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
TERRITORY OF HAWAII

AT TERM In 1AW
|
OTT0 DEGENER, ; d
Flaintiff, i i
NB. . X
i ASSUMPSIT
OHENG HO TRADING AND EXPLORING )
COSPANY, 1TD., )
Delendant. %
IST “aoiT cougr
qupl"' al | ”hwlﬁ
| FILED :
WS 7 M8 28
PLAINTIFF'S COST BILL : .

~/ .

DAVID W, INCGHAN
410 Eerchundliss Mert Bldg.
Honolulu, T. H.

Attorney for Flalntir!l

——— .
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L« Ho. 20454
IN THE CIRQUIT COURT OF TiHE FIRST JUDICIAL O IRCUIT
TERRTTORY OF HAWAIL

AT TERH IN Law
OTTO DEGENER, ;
Flainticr, i
Vi ;

CHENG NO TRADING AND EXFLORING ) ASSTMPSIT
COMPATY, LTD., )
Defendant. g
]
PLAIWPIFF'S COST BILL
Court cost filing assumpsit sult $17.50
Sherilf's mileage : 1.00

Total « « « o o » = $18.50 -

Tt 1s hereby certified that the above is a trus and )
correct statement of the cocsts herein incurred by the

Plaintire. : i

Dated at Honolulu, Y. M., this Sré day of February, 1950. |

OTT0 DEGENER, Plaintiff, '

) ¥ l(f
- :':f:?.‘w/ x l .)}.l' AT

4
David Y. Ingman, His Attorney

APFROVED IN THE TOTAL
3UR OF $18.50:

Cerrick . Puck

Judge of the Above Enkltled Uourt

-
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L. lNlo. 20464
I¥ THE COIRQUIT QUUHT O TUE PIRST JUDIQIAL CINCUIT
TESRIZORY OF HAWAXL

AT TERN IN IAW
OTTO LEDENER, ;
Plalntif'r, i
I VS ;

ABSUNFS LT
CHENG 110 l(ﬂ Al BEXPLORING )
CoMpANY, LI

Defendart. i

— ; : . T " {RCUIT COURT

TERR) AR Y OF HAWAN
FILED

‘EJFEB? ﬂ&ﬂ

1=
=]
(=]
&
=
I&=
=
12

DAVIE ¥, ZNGIAN
410 Reprohanwilses Kant Rldg.
lpnoduly, T, U,

Attorney for Plainbir?
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L. Ho. 20484
II THE OIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDISIAL CIRCUIT
TRRRIVORY OF MAWALL

AT TERN I LawW
OTTO DEOENER, ;

Flaintirsr,

V8. :
ASSUMPSIT

CHENG HO TRADING AliD SKFLOURLEG )
COMPARY, LTD., )

‘Defendant. _

JUPSHERZ

¥uis matter baving oame vo to be heard on addugtion of
Flaintiff's proof on the 2nd day of Pebruary, 1950, subseguent
to the Order Declaring Defendant in Default entered snd [1led
horein on the 27th dey of January, 1960, and the Plaintiflf
Laving been represented hepeln by David W. Ingman, Hsq., and
svidence having been adduced on hehalf of the Flalntifl in
the fors of four pramisscory notes whloh were the subject of
thls sction and the Court being sobisfiad that the allsgatiens
of Plaintiff's Couplaint herein are in all respeots true,

JUDGHENT IS FEREEY ASSESSED agelnst the Defenduni as

Followe:
Frinoipal §2,195.45
Intersit, Flrat Cauvne of Actiom 1 43.54
Interast, Second Cause of Action 7. 85
Interest, Third Cguse of Actlon 11.48
Intereat, Fourth Cause of aAstlon e4,82
Coats or Court 17.50
Sharlffts Mileage 1.00

32,341,428

&" ‘Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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JUDGMENT I3 FURTHER ASJESSED agalnst the befegndant In
the oun of FOUR HUEDRED AND PIFTY DOLLARS ($480.00), ropresent-

ing a reasomablo attorney's fes hereln pursuant to the prowision

Ingorperated in eacl: of sald promissory notes wherein Defondant
promised to pay & rosscnable attornoy's fee.

THEREPORE, JUIGMENT 15 ASSESSED agalnst the Delendant in
the total swe of TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED NINETY-ONE DOLLARS
AND FORTY-TWO GENTS (§@,701.42), ‘

bated at Honolulu, T. N, tids |4 day of February,
1050.

VA Jf-rrencw@ﬂ
Glers of the Above DRELtiad UomE

oh N Bk

Tdge af The Above IStITIef Uot

| do hrreby certify that the Ftoregoin

o full, tece uru’ correct oy Gf the orig) m
Kle i m
(-\ | il L«L{
Clech, Circait Court, First Gireuit,
et Teritory of Hawesih

‘L ‘Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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K. No...20464. ... 5
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT F
-
TERRITORY OF HAWAII 1
3
07T DEGENER, L

Flaintirr,
va . e nm——

CHENG HO TRADING AND EXFPLORING
"COMPANY, LTD.,

Defendant,

EXEMPLIFICATION CERTIFICATE

1, 0. SEZENEVSEY the undersigned Clerk ¢
of the above named First Circuit Court, Tetritory of Hawaii, do hereby certify the fore-
going to be full, true, and correct copies of the original..... Judgment in this causs
-..aated Februanry 8, 1980 .....cwun

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of g
said Court this...£/4. __day of..... February. ..., 19.50.

Clerk, Circuit Court
First Cireuit, Territory of Hawaii.

I, ....CARRICK H. BUCE ol , Judge of the Circnit Court,
First Judicial Circuit, Territory of Hawaii, do hereby certify that said Court is a Court
of Record having a Clerk and Seal; that..... s SEZENEVSEY , who signed the

foregoing attestation, is a duly appointed and qualified Clerk of said Court, and was, at
the time of signing the same such Clerk, and as such, duly qualified to execute said cer-
tificate of attestation; that the same is in due form according to the laws of the Territory
of Hawaii; that the signature to said attestation is.. 8L _genuine handwriting, and that
all %oﬂicial acts, as such Clerk, are entitled to full faith and credit.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of said First Cirenit Court thisu.._...!{ﬂ....-._day
of ... February 1950

Judge, Circuit Court
First Cirenit, Territory of Hawaii

TERRITORY OF HAWAII
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU. [ *%
1, . SIBYL DAVIS, . . . . .. Chilef, Clerk of the First Circuit Court of the Ter-

ritory of Hawaii, do hereby certify that the Honorable CARRICX H, BUCK
whose name is subscribed to the préceding certificate, was, at the time of signing the

same First Judge of said Circuit Court, and was duly commissioned, quali-
fied and authorized by law to execute said certificate, and that his signature to said cer-
tificate is genuine.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF T have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of

F4

said Court this.... day of February 19.90

¢4y (lerk, Circnit Cotrt
First Circuit, Territory of Hawaii.
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February 9, 1950

Law Office of George Arthur Ahne, dec'd
Papeete, Tahltl

Attention: BMNr. Gilpain

Dear Mr. Gilpain:

I represent Otto Degensr, a resident of the Territory of
Hawaii and a United States citizen, who on February 6, 1950
obtained a judgment against the Cheng Ho Trading and Exploring
Company, Ltd. in the amount of $2,791.42.

As thers are no asssts of the defendant compsny in the Terri-
tory of Hawail, I am now forwarding coples of this judgment,
together with exemplification certificate, to you In order
that action may be taken agalnat the company and its principal
asset, the junk yacht "Cheng Ho" in Tahiti. I also desire
that any other assets of the compani be levied upon in addition
to the "Cheng Ho" 1f this 1ls possible under your laws.

1 have taken the liberty of forwarding this matter toc your
office inasmuch as you wers highly recommended by William
Pernnington, representative of Earl Thacker, who recently
returnad from Tahitli. I addressed my correspondence to Mr.
Ahne's office inasmuch as I wus unable to obtain your full
name from the directory of attorneys available locally and
inasmuch as Mr. Pennington stated that you were lr. Ahne's
former partner.

If for any resson you are unable to handle thls matter, willl
vou please refer it to some other attorney in Papeete? If
you are able to handle it, would you please advise me as soon
as possible whether you wish to do so on a fixed or contingent
fee? 1 believe my cllent would prefer that the matter be
handled on a contingent (percentage) fee arrangement so that
he would be required to forward only the costs of court prior
to recovering from the defendant company. If you desire any
further information in regard to this metter, or if for reasons
unknown to me you feel that an action cannot be maintained in
the Prench courts on this judgment, then I should apprecilate
your contacting me as soon as posslible.

Hunt | lon
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Law Office of George Arthur Ahne, dec'd <2~ February 9, 1950

I am encloaing, for your informatlion, a copy of a letter which
I have sent to the Covernor of Tahlitl to which I have as yet
received no reply. I bellieve the letter is self-explanatory.
I am also enclosing cortifled coples of the promissory notes
which were the subject of the getlon in which this judgment
was obtalned.

Very truly yours,

David N. Ingman

DNI:gy
Encls.

y L :t‘l ? LA L’ —
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GI®BE WIRELESS

ALAXES AnD MOTEL STREETS

HONDLULY, T. M

MR DAVID N | NGMAN
410 MERCHANDISE MART BLDG

" HONOLULU, T.H.
. APRIL 1950 Totat s 3482
455
Date 4 Addrosses Destination Clnks LWnrds I Tax Charges
- GILPAIN PAPEETE TAHITI NLT 26 «35 3.47 i
Ard .35
i
I
s r...-,v‘ < L/ 7
z Al . :
r‘-’-’-.-}' /} ’5/' ’\‘ ) P’ Eae afs ).-E'j

GLOBE WIRELESS, LTD.
To insure proper credit being given your account ;
Please attach to your remittance the stub provided above
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ROGER GUILPAIN

DEFENSEUR

PAPEETE - TAHITI

cocEAanIE
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pareete. Le  April 1950

¥r, Dgvid ¥, INGUMAN
Attorney at Iaw
410, Enrchandise Mart BLDG
HONOLULU

(EAWAI)

Dear Mr, Ingman

I beg to acknowledge you receipt of your letter
of Tebruary 9 th. with documents attached concerning
the Cheng Ho affair .

Owing to my approaching departure for France, I I
have asked our Serior attorney-at-law hers, lir,HOFPENS~ !
TEDT to take your affair in hands ; on his acceptation,
I handed him over your letter and documents; he will
write you directly

Youres very truly

R, GUILPAIN




H. HOPPENSTEDT

AVOCAT-DEFENSEUR
BOITE POSTALE - 517
FAPEETE ~-TAHITH
fOCEANIN FRARCANE b

Y

| o

PAPEETE, Lk 7 April = = 3550

lir.
David N. INGMAN
Attorney at law
410,Mzrchandises ¥art Bldg.
HONQLULU

(HAWATI)

Dear Sir

I beg to inform you that, in my quality of Senior
attorney-at-law of Tahiti, I have received yeaterday the
vigit of Me. Guilpain who, owing to his approaching de-
parture for France, asked me to take in hamis your ® Cheng
Ho " matter,

I am quite willing to do so but I must tell you that
according to Irench law your judgément of February last
has to be declared by a loecal court valid on frerch terri-
Lory ; to get such declaration, your judgement is to be
produced in the Tirst Court here which will have to examime
the groundis of the judgement.

Therefore I have to know from you how Mrs Constance
De Bisshop was Fresident of the Cheng Ho Trading & Zx-
ploring Co Itd, was she entitled to sign promissory notea
ae she did ; has she merried under french law was above
mentioned company legally constituted,

In the meantime, I will try to find what is the
statute of the " Cheng Ho " here.

Yours truly

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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April 28, 1950

Mr. H. Hoppenstedt WA
Papeete, Tahiti~ s '

Dedar Mr. Hoppenstedt:

Thank you very much for your lstber of April 7, 1550. I am very
happy that you ure able to handle *hls case as your nasmelms been
favorably wentioned to me by local attorneys since I originally

forwarded the papers to Kr. Guilpain.

With regard to the information you request in the third paragraph
of your letter, (1) lirs. Constance P. de Bisschop was elnpt:gr
President of the Cheng Ho Trading and Exploring Company, Ltd. on
August 22, 1847 and has been President of the corporation at all
times since that date (See Enclosure G); (2) as Presldent of the
corporation she was entitled to sign promissory notes of the
corporation (See Enclosure B); (3) Mra. de Bisschop was married

in Prance in 1938; both she end Mr. de Bilsschop had been marriled
and divorced previously so the ceremony was apparently a clvil onej;
lrs. de Blsschop 1s an fAmerican citizen but I belisve under French
law 1s also entitled to claim French citizenshlp by reason of her
marriage to Mr. de Bisschop; (4) the Cheng Ho Trading and Exploring
Company, Ltd. was leﬁh constituted under the laws of the Terrl-
tory of Hawail (See losure A). '

I am enclosing ninme (9) documents with regard to this malter in the
hope they will assist you In obtaining a declaration from your court
that lir. Degener's Judgment is valid.

Enclosure A 1s the Articles of association for the Cheng Ho Trading
and Exploring Company, Ltd. You will note that Mrs. de Blsschop was
not the President of the company at tha time it was inaorpé.l‘a'tzg.

Enclosure B is the By-Laws of the company. Article VIII-3 givea to
the President of the company the authority to sign with any other
off'lcer of the company all {nstrmnanta in writing which shall require
execution on the part of the company. Under the laws of the Territory
of Hawall, It Is not necessary for the By-Laws to be subscribed by

the officers of the company or to be certified by the Treasurer of

the Territory of Hawall.

Enclosure C is a copy of the minutes of the fourth meeting of the
stockholders of the company wherein Mrs. de Bisschop was elected
President of the company. You will note that Mr. Scholbz, the other
signer of the promissory notes In guestion, had not yet been slected
Secretary-Treasurer of the company at that time.
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Mr. Hoppenstedt -2- april 28, 1950

Enclosures D1, D2 and D3 are agreements which were entered into at
the time the notes involved in this case were executed. Enclosure
D3 also refers to a $2501.91 note which was not included in Mr.
Degener's complaint. I am proceeding to judgment on the $2501.91
note at the present time and shall forward the necessary papers to
you as soon as I obtain judgment. Jir. Degener is not the holder
of the $2501.91 note, however, so I wish you to proceed as soon as
posalble with his case as I desire that hls case be given priority
over that of the holder of the J2501.51 note inasmuch as Mr. Degener's
gudgnant has priority in time 'mder the laws of the Territory of
awall.

Mnelosures El and B2 are Resoluticns of the Poard of Directors of the
company suthorizing the exscution by the President and Secretary-
Treasurer of the company of the notes Involved in Mr. Degener's sult
as well as of numerous other notes which are not involved in Nr.

mgenﬂ' 's sult.

Inclosure P is a copy of the complaint which I Tflled for Wr. Degener
and which resulted his cobtaining judgment which I have forwarded
to you. I am forwarding & copy of this complaint as I reel that 1t
might assist you in clarifying this matter.

I understand from the local French Consul that Air France is planning
to begin regular trips into Tahitl shortly in which event there will
be mail service between Hawail and Tahiti twice a month. I hope this
is trus as you will undoubtedly require further information before
this matter is completed and I will be able to forward 1t to you
more expeditiously with the improved mail service.

I wnderstand from a friend of my client who is in Tahiti that Wr.
Scholtz has fallen out with Mr. de Bisaschop and might be of scme
assistance to you in proving the validity of Mr. Degener's judgment.
Howover, 1 understand that ¥pr. Scholtz has claims against ¥r, de
Bisachop snd the ship on his own account so his position would
probably be adverse to that of Mr. Degener.

Very truly yours,

David N. Ingman

DNI:gy
Enclosures = 9

(n envelope put the feolleowing: Houte by way of Nandi, Fiji, to
make connection with Air France

plane leaving Nandi May 8, 1850
for Tahiti

.ff»(?k &Lyl ‘J'/n
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June &, 1950

lir. H. Hoppenstedt
Dolte Fostale 517
Papeete, Tanitl

Dear Nir. Hoppenstedt:

HRecelpt is acknowledged of your letter of May 12, 1880.
With regard te the queries therelin, the following is fur-
nished:

The Cheng Ho Company was duly summoned to Court by service

of the summons on Mrs. de Blsschop, Prssident of the Company,

on January 6, 1850. Under Territorlal law, the defendant

in this type of case has 20 days from the date of service

in which to answer the plaintiff's complaint. On the 27th

3 day of January, 1950, the twenty-day period having elapsed,
an Order declaring defendant in default was presented to the
Court and signed by Judge Carrick H. Puck. A copy of sald
Order is enclosed. The words "in default" under smerican
law apparently mean the same &s the words "declared default"
under yowr law; that is, the Company has not appeared in
Court although 1t was summoned to do so.

The Mr, Scholtz I referred to 1s the engineer on board the
Cheng Ho at FPapeete.

W
]

1 have not received any word from the Governor of Tahiti bub
have learned through the French GConsul that the Cheng Ho 1s
recorded in Tahltl as the property of the Cheng Ho Companye

I have attempted to contact lir. Degener with regard bo the
5150.00 which you state is necessary in order to start trans-
lating necessary docunents bub he has been away Irom Honolula
recently so have not yet cbtalned the momey fram him. In this
regard, would you please let me Xnow what you think about the
suggestion I made In my letter of February 9, 1550 to Mr. 3
Gilpaln that the fee arrangement on this case be on a percentage
basis rather than on a flixed fee. Ky client definitely prefers
that the matbter be handled on this basls as he feels that thers
is & delfinite possibllity that he will have difficulty in re-
covering any substantial amcunt. In this connection, 1 wish
to mention that we have had dsalings with Mr. de Blsschop
befores and Yave found him to be a very difficult person to
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Mr. H. Hoppenstedt -2= June 6, 1980

recover money fram and I doubt that you will have any success
in arranging an amieable settlement of this matter.

In my opinion, the ship should be levied upon as acon aa
Eeasibla in order that action may be brought before Mr. de
isschop leaves Tahiti. I understand that the ship is presently

unable to leave Tahitl because of a claim filed agalnat it by

a drydocking firm but that If that llen 1s satisfied the ship

will be able to proceed unless some action 1z flled agalnst it.

Please let me Imow what oourt costs will be iInvolved in connection
with filing sult and levylng ugon‘ the ship and I shall attem

to forward them together with the amount you requeated for thi
costs of translation of the documents as scon as I am able to
contact Mb. Degener. I had hoped that the translation costs

would not be as high as $150.00 as they are not that high in

the Hewallan courts but; of course, have no alternative but

to pay the rate which prevails in yowr courta.

I hope that you will be able to proceed on this matter in the
near future as I have additional clalms which I wish to forward
to you after Mr. Dogener's clalm hag been filed.

Very truly yours,

Davlid H. Ingman

DNl:gy
Enclosure

Notation on envelope: By way of F1jl to make comnection
with Trapas or Alr France plane
at Nandl
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H. HOPPENSTEDT per Trapas

(¥al

AVOCAT-DEFENSEUR

BOITE POSTALE - 5:7

VAPEETE, LK July 24 th., 4450

FAFEETE-TAMHITI 2ot

TRERANIE FRARGAIRE ¢

E R

Ur.,
David N, INGHAN
Attorney at Law
410,Merchandise Mart - 154 Sp.Hotel St.
HONOL ULW

HAWAT

Dear Mr. Ingman
Your letter of 6 th. ult. duly came in hand

I thack you for informatior included eapecially the one
concerning the words " in default ™ which, I asee, have the Same
mearing in American as French law; but in French law, it means
that having not appeared in Court, the defendant hos the right
of discussing the whole matter again.

Concerning the fees question, I must tell you that lawyers
here are working on a percentage basis in money colleetion
matters such percentage being of 10% on money collected.

The 150 8 1 asked you are needed for translation of main
documents and for first court expenses; trapslation costa here
being awfully high I will only have the hecessary document 8
translated,- they have to otherwise Court plainly rejects the
compianint = I will do my utmost to spare os much as I could
on translation, .

Registration of judgement to be rendered here may cost
about 500.~ dollors but such amount is not to be considered for
the present owing to the fact that I hope that Mr. De Bisshop
will be remgonable enough to avoid useless expenses,

If you have additional claims concerning the Cheg Ho, I

think you better join them together.

Yours very truly

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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September 23, 1950

Mpr, William B. Brown
Treasurer, Territory of Hawall
Territorial Office Bullding
Honolulu, T. H.

Dear Sir:

I represent Foster Roblnson, Virginla Robinson and Otto
Degener who have obtalned judgments in the First Circult
Court against the Cheng Ho Trading and Exploring Company,
Ltd. in Law No. 20687 and Law No. 20464,

I have learned of the proposed dissolution of the Chen

lo Trading and Explering Company, Ltd. and on behalf

my ¢lients, I wish to volce a strenuous objectlon tu the
dlissolution of the Cheng Ho Trading and Exploring Company,
Ltd. inasmuch as the principal asset of the corporation,
the junk yacht "Cheng Ho", is presently in Tahiti and
efforts are being made through an attorney in Papeete to
rocover on the judgments which were obtained here. Dis-
solution of the corporation at this time would, of course,
prejudice the Interests of my clients as it would complicate
the already difficult problem of proceeding against the
corporation's assets in Tahlti.

Very truly yours,

David N. Ingman
DNI:gy
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September 25, 1950

Mr. H. Hoppenstedt
Bolte Postale 517
Papeete, Tahiti

Dear ¥r. Hoppenstedt:

I apologize for my delay in answering your lettar of July
24, 1950 but I have had difficulty in contacting lr. Degener
to obtain the $150.00 and did not feel that anything could
be accomplished by writing to you until I recelved that sum.

The Treasurer of the Territory of Hawail 1s taking ateps to
dissolve the Cheng Ho Trading and Exploring Company, Ltd.

but I have been able to persuade him to delay the dissolution
until you are able to conclude this matter. To date he has
glven me an extension of time until November 30, 1950 so I
hiope that you will be able to conelude this matter by that
date. In the event that you are not, I shall attempt to
obtain an additlonal extension. '

I am not forwarding the other oclaims that I mentioned at this
time as to do so would cause additional delay and I wish the
seizure of the ship to be effected as soon as possible. I
shall forward these additiocnal claims as soon as possible,
but please do not delay action any longer on the claim which
I have already forwarded to you.

Enclosed is my check in the amount of $150.00 to cover trans-
lation and court costs.

Please keep me informed as to your progress on this matter.

Very truly yours,

David H. Ingman

DNI:gy
Ence

Fostage 257

Rotatlon on Envelope: 3y way of ©
o
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OFFICE OF THE THEASUHRER

TERRITORY OF HAWAII

Homolulu
IN THE MATTER OF
CHENG HO THADING AND
EXPIORING COMPANY, LTD.

ORDER

Whereas CHENG HO TRADING AND EXPLORING COMPANY, 1TD.,
was on Dotober 23, 1950, duly dissolved by a Decree of the
Treasurer of the Territory of Hawali, for failure to file an
amnusl corporstion exhibit for a period of two years, as re-
quired by law, and Mr. Erpest C. Gonsalves wes appointed the
trustee for the creditors and stockholders the same date; and

Whereas good cause has besn shown why said Order of
Dissolution and said Appointment of Trustee should be set aside;
now therefore,

The seid Order of Dissolution and the said Appointment
of Trustee are hereby set aside retroactively as of October 23,
1950.

Dated at Honolulu, Territory of Hawaii, this 27th day
of December, 1950.

Yl Bl

Williem B. Brown
Treasurer, Territory of Hawaii
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January 15, 18561

kr. H. Hoppenstedt
Bolte Fostale 517
Papsete, Tahliti

Re: Otto Degener vs. Cheng Ho Trading
and Exploring Company, Ltd.

Dear Mr. Hoppenstedt:

Recelpt of your letter of November 30, 1850 is acknowledged.
I trust that you have recelved my radlogram of Dacember 18,
1850 and have been able to take some positive action in this
matter.

The Treasurer of the Territory of Hawall has assured me in

a recent conversatlion that the Cheng Ho Trading and Exploring
Company, Limited will not be dissolved until March 31, 1951.
I do not belleve that I would be able to obtain a further
extension of time soc hope that you will be able to conclude
this matter by March 31, 1951.

As I have menticned previously, I have additional claims
agalnst the Cheng Ho which I have not yet forwarded to you
inasmuch as my prime concern is that Mr. Degener's claim be
satisfied. If you belleve that there 1is a possibility of
recovering more than the amount of Mr. Degener's claim, please
let me know Ilmmediately and I shall forward the other claims
to you.

If it 1s possible for you to reply to this letter before the
Tahitl-Hawali Alrways plane departs for Honolulu, I would
greatly appreciate your dolng so.

Very truly yours,

David N. Ingman
DRI:gy

HU| i ' I\




Treas. 374 1-31 ket oy

UNITED STATES FIDELITY AND GUARANTY COMPANY
BALTIMORE 3, MARYLAND

May 14, 1951
RE: 15604-15-716-48
Otto Degener GgO. M. A;CHER
Waialus, Oshu, T. H. OTTO DEGENER
The records of our HONOLULU office as of this date indicate 1

you have on deposit with us certain assets (collateral or trust
properties) listed below.

Please check for accuracy and return one copy in the enclosed envelope. |

Very truly yours,

-
Treasurer

COLTATERAL

Cert. #A-94991 dated 9/11/31 for 1C shrs. Pfd. stk, Amer, Smelting
& Refining Co.
Cert. #NE/0 - 20463, dated 5/15/30 for 25 shrs. $#4 Cumulative Pfd. stk.
Standard Gas & Elec. Co.

I certify that the above statement is correct. |

Signature

Hunt Inst ientation



Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation

|




Hunt

lon



Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



&
M & ﬂ“m\\ f&
s ﬂrmwwg\r
Ascss — Ao Lo \Sl—'-‘

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation

|



Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



b e I T o it L e = =)

W -
s s LE I

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



o -

‘\f;;;’;-

Ameriran Burean of Shipping

47 BEAVER STREET, NEW YORK

Report No. V/S-4721

similar condition.

Slipway, Hong Kong, China as Hull No. 615.

Honolulu, T. H.
June 24, 1946

JUNK TYPE YACHT "CHENG HO"

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the undersigned Surveyors
did, at the reguest of Messrs. Ballard, Spahr, Andrews & Inger-
soll, representing Mrs. Anne Archbold, attend the Junk Type
Yacht "CHENG HO" as the vessel lay afloat at Pier 5-A, Honolulu,
T. H., on the 6th day of June, 1946 =and subsequent dates, in
order to examine and report upon condition of wvessel with a view
estimating approximate cost of restoring vessel to original or

For further particulars see report as follows:

: According to nameplate data obtained on board the
"Cheng Ho' this vessel was constructed in 1939 at the A. King

No record in loeal

U. S. Customs or Coast Guard Offices indicating that vessel was

ever documented.

e This vessel .is of teakwood construction with
four woeden transverse non-watertight bulkheads.

Vessel appears

to have been originally constructed for sail and is equipped with
auxiliary power for propulsion,

Length 991 -gn Cruising Spead 3.14 miles
Width 241=Cn, Cruising Radius 5000 miles
Draft 11t-0n

UPON EXAMINATION FOUND [RECOMMERD

Hull planking above waterline in
sound condition port and star-
board except for chafed areas
below fender, and abreast of
engine rcoom port and starboard.
Entire hull above water line
port and starboard in need of
recaulking. Hull now painted
gray and palnt considersd in
poor condition.

Wood fender guard rail starboard
chafed and badly worn. Approx-
imately 35'-Q" of protective
iron missing from fender.

Hunt Institute

Remove paint from hull
above waterline and finish
off chafed ars=as. Recaulk
all hull plankipg above
waterline port and star-
board. Recoat to suit
owner.

Wood fender guard rail to
be renewed as found neces-
sary and approximstely
351-0" of protective iron
to be replaced.

Documentation
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Report No. V/S-4721 (Cont'd)
Junk Type Yacht "Cheng Ho" -2 -

UPON EXAMINATION FOUND

3 Approximately 2'-0" of guard iron
on port fender buckled asnd dis-
torted.

&5 Bow planking sbove bulwark port
and starboard considered in fair
condition but in need of recaulk-
ing.

5. Stern frame and rudder above
waterline zppears in good con-
dition except for minor recaull-
ing needed in way of frame.

6. Portlight frame amidship below
main deck port broken.

7. Condition of underwater body not
known. It ds reported vessel
was last dry docked March 23,

1945 at which time it was stated
that marine borers had started
on underwater body and that it
was found necessary at that time
to steam underwater planking and
cement holes. It was also stated
that vessel's underwater body was
orizinally sheathed with copper
and that this sheathing is now
removed. At present vessel is
making about 6" of water daily
reauiring vessel to be pumped
frequently.

8. Main deck planking considered
in good condition. Numerous
articles secattered and adrift
on deck. NOTE: Deck not painted.

9. Midship deck house considersd
in fair condition. About 50%
glass windows and plywood pro-
tective shutters missing.

10. Poop deck in sound cendition.

Honolulu, T. H. \\~g.

June 24, 1946

RECOMWEND

Fair or renew 2'-0" of pro-
tective guard iron as found
necessary.

Bow planking port and star-
board to be eaulked as found
necessary.

To be caulked in way of
frame as found necessary.

Remove broken frame and re-
pair or renew.

Vessel be dry docked for
examination and repairs
as may be found necessary.
Sheathing to be replaced
at owners option.

Main deck to be sanded or
refinished to suit owner.

Deck house to be refinished
and missing windows replaced.
NOTE: It is believed plywood
shutters were installed by
Navy for blackout during
hostilities.

To be cleaned.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Report Ro. V/5-4721 (Cont'd) Honolulu, T. H.
Junk Type Yacht "Cheng Ho" -3 - June 24, 1946

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16,
17-
18,

19-

20.

21.

UPCN MINATION FQUND

Foremast consldered in fair con-
dition.

Main mast checked above and
below main deck.

Mizzenmast considersd in fair
econdition.

Vessel now equipped with 250
pound stock -anchor and a 500
pound stockless type anchor,
stowed on deck, Vessel re-
ported eguipped with 100 fathoms
chain. Vessel eguipped for tow-
ing with bridle and towing plate
rigged.

Standing gear, shrouds, stays,
etc. rigged.

Spars and booms of various
sizes adrift on main deck.

Seyeral vents, ventilator coam-
ing and cowl vents adrift on
main dsck.

Starboard side 1light in place
but not secured. Port side light
missing.

Metal protective sheathing in-
stalled on all four sides of
aft deck house. NOTE: Reported
installed to protect carvings
on deck house.

Motor driven power boat on
eradles located above engine
room znd not secured. Boat
hull splintered, propeller miss
ing, and engine dismantled.

Engine room skylights workable
but glasses broken.

RECOMMEND

Paint to be removed for
further exsmination and
mast refinished if found
satisfactory.

Main mast be renewed or
steel bands installed and
checks cemented, if owner
intends using sails.

To be refinished as neces-
Sary.

Anchor chain to be ranged
and cleaned and anchors to
be rigged. Towing arrange-
ments to be removed.

To be re-served and re-
tarred,

To be refinished and in-
stalled or replaced as
found necessary.

To be repaired and replaced
or deck openings closed and
made watertight.

Secure starboard side light
and replace missing port
side 1ight.

Metal sheathing to be re-

moved if desired by owner.

Boat hull to be repaired,
engine renewed or repaired,
a propeller replaced. Ade-
quate means to be provided
for proper stowage.

Broken glasses to be venewed.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Repart No. V/8-4721 (Cont'd)

Junk Type Yacht "Cheng Ho" = U=
UPON N ON FO
27, Water tanks located forward of

23.

R4.

25.

26.

27

28.

29.

main mast secured and appear in
good conditilon.

Binnacle and compass in place.

Steering stand end wheels on
poop deck appear in good con-
dition.

Interior wood work in poop deck
cabin considered to be in fair
condition. gSeveral glass windows
broken. Miscellaneous gear seat-
tered and adrift in cabin. Caon-
dition of air-conditioning unit
not known. Bunk springs in poor
condition and mattresses on

board are Navy mattresses in

poor condition.

Ovmers stateroom and cabins

port =nd starboard, forward of
ovners czsbin, considered in fair
condition and woodwork in need

of refinishing. Bunk springs in
poor condition and mirrors broXen.
Bath tubs and wash bowls in fair
condition.

Shower on starboard side midships
in poor condition with about A"
of water on deck of shower.

Various ship stores in storercom
scattered and in a poor state of
preservation.

Paneling in saloen in sound con-
dition and entire interior needs
refinishning. Fireplace intact
and in satisfactory condition.
Table and benches marred znd in
need of refinishing. Condition
of Crossley refrigerator, now in-
stalled in saloon, doubtful.

Honolulu, T. H.
June 24, 1946

RECOMMEND

Water tanks to be clezned
and tested.

Compass to be cleaned, Te-
filled and adjusted.

To be cleaned, rudder chain
examined and unit tried out.

Poop deck cabin to be cleaned
and refinished. Miscellan-
pous gear to be stowed. Air
conditioning eauilpment to be
tried out, repaired as found
necessary. Bunk springs and
mattresses to renewed to

suit owner.

Woodwork in cabins to be re-
finished and hotel equipment
to be renewed to sult owner.

Renew or repzir shower spaces
45 necsssary.

Storercom to be cleaned and
stores to be replacsd as de-

sired.

Interior ©of saloon to be re-
finished and refrigerator
removed or reconditioned.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Report No. V/8-4721 (Cont'd)
Junk Type Yacht "Cheng Hol = A=

UPON EX N FOUND

30. Steward's room forward of saloon
in fair condition except for
false decking which was found
loose and in poor condition.
Numerous stores adrift. Bunks
in fair condition. Springs and
mattresses in poor condition.

31, General condition of teak wood
camphor wood lined dressers and
elosets appears to be satisfac-
tory excent ell are in need of
refinishing.

32. All doors leading to spaces be-
low main deck in poor condition.
Treads on ladders leading to
spaces below freeboard deck
badly worn.

33, TFreeing ports inoperable and
broken.

34. Vessel equipped with two 152 H.P,
six eylinder Superior Diesel
engines having a 53" bore and 7"
stroke. 1200 RPM. Starboerd
engine together with belt genera-
tor appear to be in fair condi-
tion on external examination.
Pcrt engine has been stripped.
Bloeks, ecrankcase and shaft
appear intact.

35. Electrical switchboard in engine
room in fair condition. Wiring
adrift.

36. Starboard electric driven re-
frigerator compresscr and mobor
in saloon appear in falr external
condition.

37. Port electric driven refrigerator
compressor and mofor in saloon dis-
mantled and parts missing.

38. Interior of reefer boxes in
galley appesr in good condition.
Refrigerant coils appear intact.

Honolulu, T. H,
June 24, 1946

RECOMMENRD

Steward's room to be cleaned

and springs and mattresses
renewsed to suit owner.

Closets and dressers to be
refinished to suit owner.

Doors and ladders leading
to spaces below freeboard
deck to be repaired as
necessary.

Freeing ports to be re-
paired and placed in good
Ot‘det‘ -

Starboard angine to be
opened up for examination
and placed in good order

gs found necessary., Port
engine to be opened up for
examination an@ repalrs made
as found necessary .

Switehboard to be rewired
and tested. '
Ta be reconditioned.

Te be reconditioned or re-
placed,

Boxes to be cleaned and
cni;s tested.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Report Ho. V/8-4721 (Cont'd)
Junk Type Yacht "Cheng Ho" -6 -

39

23

42-

43-

Harbor, Oahu, T. H.
buildings located at

condition is due primarily

UPON EXAMTNATION POUND

Galley coal stove appears in Tair
condition.

Auxiliary generator drivem by
gas engine and located on main
deck forward port side, apparent-
1y intact. Internal condition
unknown.

Electric wiring throughout ship
adrift.

Bxternal examinztion msde of
electric windlass and windlass
appeared intact.

Condition of diesel fuel tanks
not known.

T

Honolulw, T. H.
June 21‘-’ 19&6

RECO D

To be cleaned.

Auxiliary generator and
engine to be tried ocut and
reconditioned as found nsces-

Sary.

Electric wiring to be se-
cured and meggered.

Windlass to be tried out
and plzced in good order
as Tound necessary.

Dissel fuel tanks to be
opened for examination.

The following listed boxes belonging on the “Gheng Ho" are
reported as bYeing in the custody of the Naval Suppnly Depot, Pearl

The bullding numbers below refer to warehouse
Pearl Harbor Navy Yard.

Box No. 1 3 Carvings Blde. 66,
o b 5 Carvings L 66
1 Barometer
LN R 1 Carving n 66
LI 2 Chinese Lanterns n 16
T U 1 Set Flags & Numerzls LA -3
1 Housing ]
2 Salls for small beat
"og 2 Rifles & 2 Shotguns no167
i 1 Sail small boat o167
;R 1 5 Sails .
" e 1 Sail

In making this survey

sustained by other causes.

a major portion of repairs

on the "Cheng Ho"™ it was noted that vessel's
to neglect and upkeep, rather than to damage

Considering this type of vessel regquires skilled hand labor for

and restoration it is estimated the cost

of restoring the "Cheng Ho" to the vessel's original conditiom, in-
cluding rezlacing-of under water copper shezthing, would be approx-
3

dmately 29

500.00 This estimate is based on curremt prices

materizl and prevailing wage scale in this Port.

]
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July 20, 1951

Dr. Philip M. Corboy

French Consul

566 Alexander Young Hotel Bldg.
Honolulu, T, H.

Dear Dr, Corboy:

I am writing to you in connection with some legal matters
which I presently have pending in Tahiti in the hope that -
the French authoriiles may be able to give me some assistance.

On February 9, 1950 I forwarded to Tahifi a claim which had
been reduced to judgment locally against the Cheng Ho Trading
and Exploring Cos, Ltde, a Hawalian corporation. The judgment
was held by Otto ﬁagenar, an Amerlican citlzen, and was in the
amount of $2,791.42. Since the corporation's only asset, the
junk yecht "Cheng Ho", was in Tahiti, I forwarded the eclaim
there in the hope that the Cheng Ho could be selzed by legal
process to satisfy the judgment.

My original correspondence forwarding the olaim and judgment
was directed to Attorney Roger Oullpain but at the time Mr.
Guilpain received my letter he was preparing to depart for
Franece so turned the matter over to H. Hoppenstedt. In the
m:iod of over ocne year that lr., Hoppenstedt has been handling
matter, he has talten nc stepas toward court action al
I have repeatedly urged him to do so since I fesl that no out-
of-gourt settlement is possihle with the party presently in
possession of the Cheng Ho, Erile de Bisschop. I have slso
Torwarded all ecowrt costs which lir. Hoppenstedt has requested
80 feel that there is no sxcuse for his faillure to take aotion.

In April of this year, Hr. and Mrs. Foster Robinson, Ameriean
citizens, who hold a Jjudgment agalnst the same company in the
amount of #3,324,48, asked me to forwerd their claim and J
ment to Mre Guilpain. They specifically requested that I no
rorward the matter to Mr. Hoppenstedt since hbo{ Imew that he
hed recovered nothing on Mr, Uegener's claim. forwarded the
neceasary papera on to Mr., Ouilpain on April 18, 1951 and
recently received a reply from Er. Guilpain's office stating
that he was once again leaving for Fpance. An assoclate attorney
in lir. Guilpain's office offered to proceed with the matter,
howsver, and regquested that court costs be farwarded.

Hunt In fation




Dr. Philip Oerboy -2- July 20, 1951

In vlew of my prior experilence, however, I am hesitant to
forwerd any additional funds to Tahitl as 1t appears that
for some reason the attorneys in Tahiti are not anxious to
prooeed against Mr. de Blsachop. I believe Mr. de Blsschop
is a minor official of the French Government in Tahiti but
that, of course, should not render him immune to suit.

I shall greatly appresclate anything you ars able to do toward
ealling the French authoritles' attentlon to this situation.
I realize that it is a matter inveolving private litigants

but under the circumstances I feel. that the French authorities
should make an investigation. As you know, I have had very
pleasant doalln#: in the past with both the French Consul
General in Sen Francisco and the Govermor of Tahiti and I am
sure that they will do everything possible to asslat me,.

Very truly vours,

David H. Ingman
DNI:gy
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August 17, 1951

Mr, Willlam B, Brown
Treasurer, Territory of Hawaill
Territorial Office Bullding
Honolulu, T. H.

4] Ho Trad & Co Ltd.
Dear Sir:

Reference is made to my letter of September 23, 1950,

The legal actions thersin mentioned are still pending

in Tahiti but I hope to have them wound up beforea the

end of the year. Inasmuch as I have not received ths
proper cooperation from the attorney in Tehiti, I have
taken steps through the local French Consul who has
contacted the Governor of Tahitl on the matter. Although
this is a private litigation, I oxrct the Governor's
%ﬁm;mtim to bring this litigation to an early con-
clusione

I therefore atr%ﬁlr oppose the dissolution of the -
oor{waﬁm at 8 time as the appointment of a trustee
would only further complicate the present situation,.

Very truly yours,

David !, Ingman
DNIs:gy
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SERVICE DE RAVITAILLEMENT MARITIME

MAISON NORDMAN

FOURNISSEUR — SHIPCHANDLER
PAPEETE — TAHITI.
MESSAGERIES MARITIMES UNION STEAMSHIP COM
' ' Agent: PACIFIC ISLANDS MONTHLY ‘OF N Zﬂﬂﬁ
MATSON NAVIGATION COMPANY
HMMNZ. NAVY Aurist 31

HMA. NAVY

Mr, Otte Degner
Mokulua Beaoh

atslna, Oabu, T.H,

laayr Me; Dagnar

T have your letter of Augnst arh, ]Qﬁl_
and I naver lost no tit '1!. m::L‘--*E enghn irias rae arr_ﬁng \\]‘hg[‘

yow are asklng.

Mo thi= wmve pollscted fron a man naned
Waurice CATANY, who v swindlad in the d=al hj c.ﬁf.‘tﬁjﬂ]
le @isstiop, and is “”ad“ Lo give more Infermation, whan you
"‘1”"‘"‘“““ me” bo 18t yon in the affairs Twill bring the

ns
s 1s whgT T got so far, Mrs de Blsshop, gave ths
'ranch Anthoriflen papepa that she was fhads as ona of the
brusties 1n the © Chang fio " affairs, and being one of the
targe holders of ahares in the Zompany.

faveprthaless, when von get thls letiep, nlazgs hare
4 Fower of Ltferney, made fo my nate, dily 31unpd hy Youzantd
Write with your own name tha r'oﬂmrin.r.

BON POUR. POUVOTH
NE [/OFEE PET

NATE:

MAMT: and STONATTRE

T Eried to sea the LA ’_ji Mr, Hanpt Mon -_y:mo_;i-qd‘l
bt he wiasgs notk o bBe sean, 0n r‘lr‘n'\r\— Iine Pop t]'lq

slaction for =z DEPIT ,}t,n gea what he has r}nnl nlff PO
SIN0L] |rI,. |

I ‘am leayving to day far ‘WHH=~7 NeB. ", Australia,
and T ska1l he awa ¥ #A Mot andl whap T Fatin P, T Mape $in

~at a letter and the
o nnot fodgat
inpuments: and the

1 El thHe

Ve "\ =y r‘}f‘-\.“n

N -Lr]_.
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September 10, 1951

Mre. Osecar G. Nordman
Papeote, Tahiti

Dear Sir: '

Fnelosed 1a Power of Attorney which I have prepared for MNp.
Degener in aceordance with your request.

As you lmow, HMr, Degener ls very dissatlsfied with the way 1
¥r. Hoppensbedt has handled this matter to date and feels

that after you contact him youwill probably wish to have him

withdraw, Perhaps your own atiorney would be willing to

handle this matter.

Although I am not familisr with legal procedure in Tahiti,
from prior dealings with Capt. de Bissehop, I feel that the
only eatisfactory method of satlsfying Mr. Degener's Judgment
is to seige the Cheng Ho under legal process.

I have Ineluded In tha Power of Attormey authority to hire
additional leg counsel, but r. Tegener does neot wish any
additional at y's fees to be incurred without his prior
consent. I Mr. Hopponstedt has properly utilized the $160.00
whioh Mr. Degener forwarded to him last year, he should now
have the Judgment papers which wers sent to him translated
from Inglish to French and should also have funds on hand to
cover oourt costa.

Mr. Hoppenstedt presently has the claim on & 10¥ cont t
fee basis, and if the claim 1s withdrawn from him, lr. Degener :
desires that & slmilar arrangement be made with any new attorney.
A letter from Mr. Degener is also enclosed.

Very truly yours,

David N. Ingman

DNIigy
ml
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September 10, 1851

Mr. Oscar G. HNordman
Papeete, Tahitl

Dear Sir:

Enelosed is Power of Attorney which I have prepared for Mr.
Dem in accordance with your request.

Degener 1s very dissatisfled with the way
llr. Bu &odt has handled this matter to date and feels
that a.tg: r you contact him you will probably wish to have him
withdraw. Perhaps your own attorney would be willing to
handle this matter.

Although I am not familier with hgn procedure in Tahiti,
from prior dealings with Capt. de Blsschop, I feel that the
- satistTao method of satlsfying Mr. Degener's Judgment

seize the | Ho under legal process.
Immlwmthpromor&%mqmthwx to hire
adﬂ.tt.tmal counsel, but Mr. Degener does not wish any

tional 's fess to be incurred without his prior
emm‘t. Ir lir. loppenatedt has properly utilized the $150.00
which Mr., Degener forwarded to him last yeer, he should now
have the Judgment papers which were sent to him translated
mm&mwmmhmdamamemm on hand %o
cover court costas

Wr, Hoppenstedt presently has the claim on a 107 cont: t
fee basis, and if the claim is withdrawn from him, Mr,

desires that a similar arrangement be made with any new attorney.

A letter from lir. Degener is also enclosed.
" Very truly yours,

David N. Ingman
DNiigy
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POWER OF ATTORNEY

EMOW ALL MEN BY THESE FRESENTS:

That I, OTTO DEGENER, of Honolulu, City and County
of Honolulu, Territory of Hawail, do horeby appoint OSCAR O.
NORDMAN, of Papeete, Tahitil, my attorney, for me and in my j
name to handle all matters pertaining to the collection of !
the Judgment whish I obtained in Law No, £0464, in the Olveult :
Court of the First Judislal Ciroult, Territory of Hawaii, which
said Judgment was {arwarded to i. Hoppenstedi, avooat, in
February, 1950 for the purpose of taldng astion to satisfy i
same in the cowrts of Tahiti.

GIVING ARD GRANTING wnto my sald attarney, OSCAR G.
NORDMAN, full power and authority to de and perform sll and \
every act and thing whatsosver requisite and nescessary to be 1
done in and about the premises, as fully to all intents and _
purposes as I might or could do Af personally present, inoluding
speoirieally the power to liire additlomal legal counsel i he |
deams 1t necessary, I horeby ratifying and confirming all that 1
my said attorney shall lawfully do or cause & be done by virtue
of thape presents.

Il WITNESS WHEERECF, I have herewnto set my hand this
/7% aey of Ssptember, A. D. 1951,

S A i P

g Vs g { Y 4
r JA y —? AL rh et y
Jﬁ.d ﬁﬁm /
(“:F')'_"-,.')I ¥ I ‘_"1.“’{; {/}J ’ ‘-‘-’:"—'t" 3 WI

{ - '}{jﬂ—.l“—"‘-"—. ?hﬂ-"

n i -
Oolle i Lopliaafuni HlydTV ¥
" *f‘év a3 J =, w‘_.‘c.l‘/"

—
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TERRITORY OF HAWAYL )

88.
QITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU ;

On this ///{ day of September, A« Ds 1951, before
me perscnally appeared OTT0 DEGENER, to me lmown to be the
person desoribed in and who exscuted the foregolng instrument
&nd aslmowledged that he executbted the pame as his free ach
md deed.

(Leill)

-2
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POWER OF ATTORNEY

ENOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That I, OTTO DEGENER, of Homolulu, Oity and County
of Honolulu, Territory of Hawail, do hereby appoint OSCAR G.
NOHDMAW, of Papeete, Tahiti, my attorney, for me and in my
name to handle all matters pertaining to the ocollection of
the Judgment which I obtained in Law No. 20484, in the Ciroult 1
Court of the First Judicial Cireult, Territory of Hawali, which 1
said Judgment was forwarded to H. Hoppenstedt, Avoecat, in [
February, 1950 for the purpose of taking action to satisfy
same In the courts of Tahiti.

GIVING AND GRANTING unto my sald attorney, OSCAR G.
NORDMAN, full power and authority to do and psrform sll and
every act and thing whatsoever requisite and necesasary to be

done in and about the premises, &s fully to all intents and
purposes as I mipht or could do if personally preaent, izmiuding
specifically the power to hire additional legal counsel if he
deems it necessary, I hereby ratifying and confirming all that
my sald attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue
of these presents.

IN WITNESS WEEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this
L/ day of September, A, D. 1951,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



TERRITORY OF HAWAII )
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

On this //¥ day of September, A. D. 1951, before
me personally appeared OTTO DEGENER, to me known to be the
person described In and who executed the foregoing instrmment
and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free aot
and desed. '

Circult, '!.'mitovy of Hawall.

My commiseion expires 2o :

e

-

=

T
|
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CONSULAT GENERAL DE FRANCE
A SaN FraNcisco

740 Taylor St October 5, 1991

PRIENE OF NAPPELES LE NuMino a z‘ L
i :nunm nETER TO. N:ﬂ‘“ % __L

¥r.David Jngman
Honolulu Merchandise Mart Building
81l So.Hotel St
Henolulu, Hawaiil

Dear Sir,

In answer to your letter of July 20, addressed to Dr.Philip
Corboy, Honolulu, concerning Mr Eric de BISSCHOP, please find below
the answer T have just received from the Govenor of Tahiti to whom
I had reférred the matter.

The office of Attorney Roger GUILPAIN, in Tahiti, received
" from Mr.Ingman on April 22, 1951, the file concerning the
" action by Mr and Mrs Foster ROBINS(H vs ths "Chenz Ho
"Trading and Exploring Co'. Attorney GUILPAIN had just left
Tahiti for France, but Attorney VITRY his assistant and !
" associate, acimowledged receipt by a letter dated May B,1951
" asking for comrt costs to be forwarded in order to enable him
" take action, to raguest the exequatur and the execution of
" the judgment rendered by the court in Honolulu in faver of
" Mr and Mrs ROBINSON. Having up to-date receivid no funds,
" Attorney Guilpain's office was unable to proceed with the
" matter.

As for Otto DEGENFR's case, it was handed over to another
office in Papeete, that of Attorney HOPPENSTEDT. Having
found out that the "Cheng Ho" had been mortgaged, Attorney
HOPPENSTEDT was stopped in his action and hesitated as to
proper procedure, He is sending a report on the case to
Mr Ingman by the same mail.

= = = = =

I am also asking Mr de BISSCHOP, to let me know his
" intentions in connection with the suits by DEGENER and
" ROBINSON, and shall not fail to forward his answer to you.

I hope the investigations made by Mr,PETITBON will enable
you to settle the matter,

Yours sincm]r

il

Jean de lagarde

Copy to Dr,Ph,Corboy Consul General of France

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Dear ¥r. Ingmov, |
You ‘may be a;asoninheﬂ of my eilence; I must tell yod ¢
such gilence is due to pumercus uirfieultiea fmcem:i;-n

Since T gof your phgsxs, 1 was
mmn the skip hut 1 Reord tren o 1o
were pmm, would render expenaive pnd useless
: 3’% reauite of my lorg end petient resesrel

o<} lﬁiﬂﬁ !

A cimarter perty of the echooner uos oeen sdigned

1950 betweer the Cheng Ho Tradivug and

Duraticn of the chorters as long tims as the's
sentioesd fiym #ill peed for nanamng taek her
vanee R uf norey

Amount wllecud beck wp to _
-some dile Foayoem
Amount still dus "

In above yertianed sdvapess were ineluded Fesg
paid to Mesers Brooke & Senoltz, difference being repres
#ume due to the Ieeal Adninistretien for Sailer’s Beq;ﬂ
Tepalrs ol the schoorer, of tlie engines and for orders ol &

rTte,
In addition te fhie T have discovered tnat a mertgage |
been iaken here on the schoomer by Er. De Hisshop in rovoxr ira
Entiildo Copstoble for the nmodwt of Ope millisn ajx nm!if@.
fouy Vnousabis efght hupiTed twenty eight mclfie Zrinss e
tirg, says the mort goges the total smount of notés nctuuiyjm .
honda of orediloxs spd corverbed with their sgrsement dp pnnﬁ'ﬁ:t
frapee = Do you know anuthing sbaut it 2 _
A lost thing I heve hasrd nere ia thé omperchip of @ certais
3ent&tmn raced Culbmy of the sthoprexd this gentiemnr belpg ce=
tuslly in the Toanoly Talend,d bave been unsble Lo come in tauch

Witk him.
I would heve yreferréd to weat Lhie gnrxt]emr hefors wri-

Pipy you of the wettiy so Tt yau would have HAd o geneysnd)
Qedge of the whole affoir but yoir claim bc the local ad windh

|
‘.
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Mokuleis Beach, Maialua, Oahu,
T« Hawail, U, :’1.
Now. 28, 1951,

Franeh COonsulate,
740 Taylor Street
Ban Prancisco, ceiif.

Dear Sir:

I am & professionel botendst and s%aff mamber of 4he Hew York
Botsnical Gurden, a governwent institubion. A yer» or 20 age I wss
hotenical cossultent for the U, S, Dopt. Gommerca in helping to cover
Canton Island on the Lguator with Vagotetion, as the enclossd letter
intimates.

Iean eef:r %o study planta of the Pacific Islands during the next
two Jears reperatlon for wrillng & Look abont "Hlanta of the Trop-
iog," The ;en.cfo’sed pamplilet will give you en idea of the Torma®t I have
in ming,

For this study I hope to fly by Quntas to various Eritish possessim
remaining in each for cne or several months to colloot ond oy o
moke drewings of their interesting vegotation. I wish to do 11 kenvise
Tor the Pacific Islurds soverned by france, 1 wish, thersfors wyour
king permission and visa to vislt primarilsy

i. French Oceenin, including the Boclety Islandis, 4arcuesas and poge
sibly neighboring islends easily avallehle.

e Now Coledonia from which, T Yelievs, I am fo leave for Wew Ciinea

I am prepared to have o round-tpis ticket with o to entor aad
leave your aountry, and am preparad spernd an average of Epproci-
mately 8200 per month, T heve bean vacoinnted or inoonlsted Tor 4ugh
dlzeases ag smallpox, tetenus and typhold, au8 &m in good heslth, As
I can only davots twe vears to Iy study of all Papific Ialand vegota
tlen, my stey in Frencsh Territory should he Tess than one vasr,

I should be ready tc leave donolwlu in Februsry or Meroh For Canton,
for a 1litkle more work there » before continuing Sonth,

I know Dr. Corboy, vour Honoluln roprasentetive, personally through
iy work on Canton Isiami 3 and I have beoen in Correapondence for A nume

_gar u{ yesra with M, Rene Pspy, former oducator end beturdst In Prenah
casania,

I shuall be very grateful for your Windners and anv sus
may have to give ms, ¥ suggestions you

Yours very sincerely s

=
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j CONSULAT GENERAL DE FRANCE
A SAN FRANCISCO
! 740 TAYLOR STREET
[ TELEPHONE TUXEDO 5-0771
! =
| -
| e S B Z¥/5” December 11, 1951
!
|
!
; Mr, Otto Degener
! Moluleia Beach
Waialua, Oahu
! T. Hawail
Dear Sir:
| With reference to your letter of Nov. 28, please
I find enclosed 4 application forms (2per country : French Oceania
! and New Caledonia), to be filled out in French and returmed to
me together with 4 photographs.
Those application forms will then be sent to the Governors
for decision. Time usually required for the visas to be granted,
is gbout one and a half months,
l
I
!
)
|
|
| Encls. 4
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Encls. L

CONSULAT GENERAL DE FRANCE ]
A SAN FRANCISCO

740 TAYLOR STREET

TELEPHONE TUXEDD 5-0771

FRIENE OE AAPNELEN L:_Nnu;-q‘ ‘ H!f,& 56 - 2 X/y Ihmm 11’ 1951 L

IN REMLYING NEFEW TE NUMBEN

Mr, Otto Degener
Moluleia Beach
Waialua, Oahu
T. Hawaii

Dear Sir:

With refersnce to your letter of Nov. 28, please

find enclosed 4 application forms (2per country : Fremch Oceania

and New Caledonia), to be filled out in French and returned to

me together with 4. photographs,

— —-'—'—'—‘_——_____-*‘--._
— Those application forms will then be sent to the Goyermor

for decision., Time usually required for the visas to be granted,

is about one and a half months.

.
e
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CONSULAT GENERAL DE FRANCE

. A SAN FRANCISCO

740 TAYLOR STREET

TELEFHONE TUXEDD 5-0771

N MEPLYINO REFES TO NuumsEs

e e I VI 1 7 Wi (st LS = December 11, 1951
E

Hunt

Mr. Otto Degener
Moluleia Beach
Waialua, Oahu
T, Hawaii

Dear Sir:

With reference to your letter of Nov. 28, please
find enclosed 4 application forms (2per country : French Oceania
and New Caledonia), to be filled out in French and returned to
me together with 4 photographs.

Those application forms will then be sent to the Governors
for decision., Time usually required for the visas to be granted,
is about one and a half months.




SERVICE DE RAVITAILLEMENT MARITIME
MATSON NORDMAN
FOURNISSEUR - SHIPCHANDLER
PAPEETE - TAHITI

Agent in Tahitl for Pacifie Islands Monthly

December 12, 1951

Dear Mr. Degener

Just to tell you that Mr. Cslamy is not
here yet, but will arrive before Christmas.

The "Cheng Ho" is in port, brought in
150 tona of copra, she is chartered out to Chinese
traders and is netting & nice charter monsy for
probably De Bisschop.

In the meantime I want you to be pre=-
pared to be here in July 1952 in order for you to
take the vessel over, as per your option, and you
and T will continue %0 have her chartered and you
will make up the money you have lost iIn the past.
(Merry Xmas. Happy N. Year.)

0SCAR
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SERVICE DE RAVITAILLEMENT MARITIME

MAISON NORDMAN
FOURNISSEUR — SHIPCHANDLER
TAFEETE — TABITI,
MESSAGERIES MARITIMES — UNION STEAMSHIP COMPANY
THE OCEANIC 55. CO. Agent: PACIFIC ISLANDS MONTHLY OF NEW ZEALAND LTD.
MATSON NAVIGATION COMPANY UNITED STATES LINE
HMNZ. NAVY /ﬂp éﬁ'/ P20 1o /7,{7 HM. NAVY
HMA. NAVY et ecet / UNITED STATES NAVY
ETC.
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